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Washington, DC  20005 
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Transmittal No. 16-01  
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Ms. Julie Orchard 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission of Utah      
160 East 300 South 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145 
 
Re: Verizon Business Services: Price List No. 2 

Discontinuance of Calling Card and Personnel 800 Services 
 
Dear Ms. Duffy, 
 
 Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications 
Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services (“Verizon Business”) Long Distance 
Price List No. 2.  We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become 
effective on January 23, 2016. 
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 With this filing, Verizon Business is discontinuing its postpaid Calling Card 
and residential Personal 800 services.  The discontinuance process will begin on 
January 16th and conclude on the effective date of this filing.  All postpaid calling 
card and residential personal 800 language has been removed from this tariff and 
as of the effective date, there will be no customers on these services. All affected 
customers have been notified. 
 

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelope, indicating receipt.  If you have any questions in this 
matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or 
edwin.reese@verizon.com. 

 
       Respectfully submitted,  

 
Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator 
Verizon  

Enclosure  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 1 
 
 .01 General Description 
  Metered Use Service offers the use of intrastate communications facilities shared among multiple users, and 

is provided on the basis of separate service options under Metered Use Service.  Depending on the option(s) 
chosen, the customer may select the manner in which calls are originated and terminated, may obtain one-
way or two-way service, may enjoy point-to-point or multipoint service, or may originate calls in multiple 
cities. 

 
Certain Metered Use Service Offerings involve, at the customer's option, a monthly subscription fee, a 
recurring monthly minimum charge for intrastate facility usage, or a one time initiation of service charge.  At 
additional cost, certain Metered Use Service options off a customer the ability to: (1) identify the users and 
allocate the cost of his long distance service through the use of accounting codes, and (2) receive his or her 
call records on magnetic tape. 

 
Under each of the above service options, the individual customer's total monthly charges for use of the 
intrastate communications facilities are based upon the total time the customer (account) utilizes such 
facilities.  In that regard, individual intrastate facilities usage charges, as well as other specific charges, 
discounts and/or features are applicable to each individual service option.  Unless otherwise noted, when a 
Metered Use Service call is established in one time-of-day rate application period and ends in another, the 
rate in effect in each rate application period applies to the portion of the call occurring within that rate 
application period.  A specific description of each of the Metered Use Service options and its recurring and 
non-recurring charges, features, applicable discounts and service availability is contained in Sections C-3 
following. 

 
Option A, B, and Q customers may enroll in the Friends & Family or Friends of the Firm Programs and 
become eligible for discounts in those programs in addition to discounts established elsewhere in this 
section.  These customers are subject to the rates and provisions stated below for the Program. 

 
  .011 Service Cancellation Request Received From Local Exchange Carrier: If the Company cancels a 

Customer account or service at the request of the Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) serving the 
Customer, and the Customer continues to complete calls over the Company's network by dialing 
1+ or 1010222  for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days from the date the Company first received 
the service cancellation request, the following provisions shall apply: 

 
        Customers who had subscribed to residential service under this Tariff will be charged the 

rates set forth in Section C-3.0211for direct dial usage;  
           Section C-3.027 for 

toll free service usage; and Section C-3.11 for direct dial operator assisted usage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, for all residential customers of Metered Use Service, all Calling Card service and Toll Free / 

800 services will no longer be available to new customers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 

 
  .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 
 
   .0222 Sure-Save Sense  3/ 

As a variation of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial only), Sure-Save Sense offers instate 
calling.  A per-minute rate of $0.28 will apply between the hours of 7am and 7pm Monday 
through Friday, and a per-minute rate of $.18 will apply at all other times.  
 
     Sure-Save Sense customers may not 
be enrolled in any other domestic Premier Calling Plan at the same time. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly 
minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
   .0223 Sure-Save Reach   4/ 

A variation of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial), Sure-Save Reach offers customers 
discounts as described in MCIs FCC Tariff No. 1, on Dial 1,   Operator Services, 
Directory Assistance, and 500 Personal Number Service usage charges, including 
monthly fees and surcharges. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly 
minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________ 
3/ This calling plan will only be available to those customers who enroll prior to January 29, 1997. 
4/ This calling plan will only be available to those customers who enroll prior to January 29, 1997. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
     .02  Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
        .022   Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 
 
  .0224  Advanced Option I   1/ 

This plan is an add-on to the Advanced Option I Plan offered in MCI’s FCC Tariff No.1. A variation 
of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial), for a monthly fee listed in MCI’s FCC Tariff No. 1, Advanced 
Option I offers thirty minutes of direct-dialed calling, based on combined intrastate and interstate 
usage, provided the customer has selected the Advanced Option I described in MCI’s FCC Tariff 
No. 1.  Calls will be priced at $0.15 per minute.  
 
 
   The customer will be automatically enrolled in Personal 800 Plan R, listed in 
Section C-3.027.  All calls will be rounded to the next higher full minute.  This plan may not be 
combined with any other Premier Calling Plan or with the Friends & Family Program. No discounts 
or the “Lowest Rate Guarantee” will apply to intrastate usage and/or surcharge in this option.  
 

 
  .0225 Weekend Savings Plan 
 

A variation of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) only, Weekend Savings Plan offers calling between 
locations in the state.  Customers may place calls between 12am Saturday through 11:59pm 
Sunday for a per minute usage rate described in MCI’s FCC Tariff No. 1.  All calls made during any 
other time period will be priced at the rates listed in Section C-3.0211.   
 
 
 
 
 
     All calls will be rounded to the next higher full 
minute.  This plan may not be combined with any other Premier Calling Plan or with the Friends & 
Family Program. No discounts  will apply to Intrastate usage and/or surcharge in this option. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________ 

1/ This calling plan will only be available to those customers who enroll prior to January 29, 1997. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services  Utah Price List No. 2 
 1st Revised Page 98.1.1 
 Cancels Original Page 98.1.1 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE 
 
  .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
      .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 
 
  .0225 Basic Calling Plan Option 1 

A variation of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial only), Basic Calling Plan offers intrastate calling.  
Customers may designate two ANIs for this option.  Customers may place calls 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week. Calls will be priced at a per minute rate of $0.15. No discounts will apply.  This 
plan may not be combined with any other Premier Calling Plan or with the Friends & Family 
Program.   
 
 
 
 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
 
   .02251 MCI Family Assist 
 

A variation of Option A (Dial One only), the MCI Family Assist plan offers calling within 
the state of Colorado. Customers may place Option A (Dial One only) calls 24 hours a 
day, seven days a week. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly 
minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Customers will be charged $0.09 per minute for the first 30 minutes of Interlata use per 
month and $0.09 per minute for the first 30 minutes of Intralata use per month. 
Customers will be charged $0.15 per minute for Option A (Dial One only) Interlata usage 
in excess of 30 minutes. Customers will be charged $0.12 per minute for Intralata usage 
in excess of 30 minutes. No discounts will apply to domestic usage provided under this 
plan. This plan may not be combined with any other domestic or international calling plan 
or with any other MCI service except as set forth in this tariff. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE 
 
  .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
      .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 
 
  .02251  MCI Family Assist (Cont.) 
    

 
 
 
 
     All domestic Option A and Option B 
calls are subject to an initial 1-minute duration with additional 1-minute increments.  

 
The plan rates apply only to calls that originate from and are billed to the ANI of the 
customer, and plan benefits are available only to one ANI per customer and to one ANI 
per residence. All Operator Service, Directory Assistance and TRS charges will default to 
standard Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) charges.  

 
Only qualified residential service customers may subscribe to MCI Family Assist.To 
subscribe, a customer must call a Company-provided designated toll-free telephone 
number. At the time of initial  enrollment in the plan, the customer must satisfy either of 
the following eligibility criteria. The customer must represent to MCI that he or she (or 
his/her spouse) is: 

 
(I) Subscribed to a low income program (e.g. Lifeline, Link-up, ect.) 

offered by the local exchange company furnishing exchange service 
to the customer; or, 

 
(ii) Certified by an appropriate state or federal agency aseligible for at 

least one of the following programs in those states where a low 
income program is not offered,: 

 
      � Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC)  
      � Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 
      � Food Stamps 
      � Home Relief 
      � Medicaid 
      � Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 
       

To remain eligible to receive service under this plan after initial 
enrollment, the customer must continue to satisfy the eligibility 
criteria. 

 
The company may require that a customer certify in writing his or 
hers satisfaction of the eligibility criteria. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
            
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)     
 
  .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 
 
   .0226 Basic Calling Plan Option 2 
 
    A variation of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial), Basic Calling Plan Option 2 offers 

customers in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1" calls at the 
per minute usage rates below: 

 
    Interlata   
    Peak    $0.25 per minute 

 (7am - 6:59pm, Monday through Friday) 
 

 Off-Pea k       $0.12 per minute 
 (7pm - 6:59am, Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday) 

 
    Intralata 

 Peak   $0.15               
    Off-Peak   $0.10  

 
Customers will be charged the calling card per minute rate and surcharge as set forth in 
Section C-3.031112. Customers who enroll in this option must select MCI for their 
intralata PIC. Customers must enroll in this plan via a company-designated Internet 
address.  Upon enrollment in this plan, each customer must designate to the Company a 
valid commercial credit card through which the customer will be automatically billed for 
usage under this plan. Customers may review billing details via MCI’s on-line customer 
service using the Internet. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
            
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
  .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 

 
.0227 Retail Affinity Program Plan II  

 
The Retail Affinity Program Plan II is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) 
who are new subscribers of a participating retail affinity program. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Customer enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: for Domestic Option A (Dial 
One/Direct Dial) usage, InterLATA rates will be $0.12 per minute and IntraLATA rates will be $0.12 
per minute.   
 
   Customers will be charged a $3.00 monthly recurring charge. 

     
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
   .0228 Commercial Credit Card Affinity Program Plan II 
 

The Commercial Credit Card Program Plan II  is available to new customers of Option A (Dial 
One/Direct Dial)  who are new subscribers to a designated commercial credit card and  who 
participate in an affinity program associated with that commercial credit card. 
 
Customer enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: for Domestic Option A (Dial 
1/Direct Dial)  usage, InterLATA and IntraLATA rates are subject to the rates and conditions in 
Section C-3.35.   
 
    Customers will be charged a $3.00 monthly recurring charge.  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 10th Revised Page 98.4 
 Cancels 9th Revised Page 98.4 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
            
 .0229 Retail Affinity Program Plan I   1/  
  Available to existing customers of Metered Use Service Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are members of 

a participating retail affinity program. Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:  For 
Domestic Option A Dial 1 usage, customers will be charged the following: Interlata $0.25 per minute Peak 
(7am - 6:59pm, Monday - Friday), and $0.12 per minute Off-Peak (7pm - 6:59am, Monday - Friday, all day 
Saturday and Sunday). Intralata $0.15 per minute Peak , and $0.10 per minute Off Peak.   

 
    Customers will be charged a $3 monthly recurring charge. 
 

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
   
 
 
   .02210 Commercial Credit Card Affinity Program Plan I   1/ 

Available to existing customers of Metered Use Service Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) 
who are subscribers to a designated Commercial credit card and who participate in a 
affinity program associated with that Commercial credit card. Customers enrolled in this 
plan will receive the following benefits: For Domestic Option A Dial 1 usage, customers 
will be charged the following: Interlata $0.25 per minute Peak (7am - 6:59pm, Monday - 
Friday), and $0.12 per minute Off-Peak (7pm - 6:59am, Monday - Friday, all day 
Saturday and Sunday). Intralata $0.25 per minute Peak and $0.12 per minute Off Peak. 
For in-state calling card usage, customers will be charged $.60 per minute.  
 
   Customers will be charged a $3 monthly recurring charge. 

 
   .02211 Affinity Program Plan III 
    Affinity Program Plan III is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) 

who are new subscribers of  a participating Affinity program. Customers are subject to 
the terms and conditions of Basic Calling plan Option 8 as set forth in MCI F.C.C Tariff 
No. 1. Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits: for intrastate 
Option A usage, interlata rates will be $0.15 per minute and intralata rates will be $0.12 
per minute   

 
      Customers will be charged  $4.00 monthly recurring charge. 
 

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly 
minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
     
 
 
 

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: $0.45 per min. 
1This plan was previously offered as a promotion within the state. Effective November 1, 1999, this plan will no longer be 

available to new subscribers.  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 13th Revised Page 98.5 
 Cancels 12th Revised Page 98.5 

 
 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE 
      
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.)      
 
  .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.)       
 

02212 Affinity Program Plan IV   1/  
Affinity Program Plan IV is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are new 
subscribers of a participating Affinity program. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic 
Calling plan Option 19 as set forth in the MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. Tariff F.C.C No. 1. Customers 
will be charged a $1.95 monthly recurring charge. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be 
charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls.  Customers 
may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  

 
    InterLATA: $0.10 
    IntraLATA: $0.10 
 
            
 
 

Customers  2/ enrolled in this plan and who also subscribe to International Savings Plan 7 and International 
Savings Plan 8, as described in MCI Worldcom Communications FCC Tariff No. 1, will be charged a calling 
card per-minute rate of $0.60 will apply. A $0.60 per-call surcharge will apply to these calls. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   .02213  Basic Savings Plan I:   3/  
    A variation of Option A, (Dial One/Direct Dial) , Basic Savings Plan I offers reduced in-state Dial 1 rates for an 

additional monthly recurring charge to customers enrolled in Basic Calling Plan Option 14 as described in MCI 
WorldCom Communications F.C.C. No. 1. Customers enrolled in this plan may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at 
the rate of $0.07 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of $0.07 per minute. Customers enrolled in 
this plan will be charged a $4.00 monthly recurring charge. 

 
   .02214  Basic Savings Plan II:  
    A variation of Option A, (Dial One/Direct Dial) , Basic Savings Plan II offers reduced in-state Dial 1 rates for an 

additional monthly recurring charge to customers enrolled in Basic Calling Plan Option 14 as described in MCI 
WorldCom Communications F.C.C. No. 1. Customers enrolled in this plan may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at 
the rate of $0.07 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of $0.07 per minute. Customers enrolled in 
this plan will be charged a $4.00 monthly recurring charge. 

 
 
______________________ 
1/  Effective October 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
2/  Customers who installed before July 1, 2001 will be charged a per minute rate   
of $0.49, and a per-call surcharge of $0.49 for card calls.  
3/  Effective May 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
  .022 Premier Calling Plans (Cont.) 
 
   .2215 Affinity Program Plan V   1/ 

Affinity Program Plan V is available to new customers of Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) who are 
new subscribers of a participating Affinity program. Customers are subject to the terms and 
conditions of MCI WorldCom Communications Tariff F.C.C.  No. 1.  Affinity Program Plan V is an 
outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Affinity Program Plan V includes 
a flat rate structure for Dial 1.   No term plan options will apply to this service. 
Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of companion services as set forth in MCI 
WorldCom Communications Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 
60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  No monthly recurring charge will apply. No 
monthly recurring charge will apply. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
     .22151 Access Methods and Charges: 
 
    a)  Dial One Access: Affinity Program Plan V can be used for Dial One access. Affinity 

Program Plan V customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. 
Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.  

    
InterLATA      $0.10 

     IntraLATA per minute charge:    $0.10 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________ 

1/ Effective March 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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 Cancels 14th Revised Page 100 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
   .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
 .023 Friends & Family Program (Cont.) 
 

.023111 Option A (Cont.):  plan rates apply, the Friends & Family Discount will be applied to the call usage 
charges and surcharges determined by these plan rates.  If plan discounts are applied, the Friends 
& Family Discount will be applied against the call usage charges and surcharges prior to the 
application of any plan discount. 

  
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  .023112 Option B:  For Subscribers who elect Option B, the following discounts will be applied against all 

gross qualified domestic call usage charges and surcharges.  To be eligible for Option B, the 
Subscriber may not be enrolled in a domestic Premier Calling Plan.  (The Subscriber may, 
however, be enrolled in an international Premier Calling Plan.)  A Subscriber may not be enrolled 
concurrently in Friends & Family Option B and either the Best Friends Promotion or the Friends & 
Family II Promotion. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage 
charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Discount for  Discount for Calls 

Total Monthly  Calls to Calling  to non-Calling 
Usage  1/   Circle Members 2/   Circle Members 3/ 

 
$    0 - $  9.49  0%   0% 
$ 9.50 - $ 24.49  0%   0% 
$24.50 - $ 49.49  5%    0%  
$49.50 +   5%    0%  

 
In addition to these discounts, Subscribers who elect Option B will receive the 
following benefits: 

 
 
 
 
 

__________________ 
 1  Total of Metered Use Service Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) and Option B (Credit Card) 

1  Does not apply for Calling Circle Members whose Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) is not MCI.  For Calling Circle 
Members whose  PIC is not MCI, non-Calling Circle Member discounts apply. 

 1  Does not apply to calls made by customers of Metered Use Service Option B (Credit Card).       
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
   .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
  .023113    Option C  

For Subscribers who elect Option C, the following discounts will beapplied against all 
gross qualified call usage and surcharges.  To be eligible for Option C, the Subscriber 
may not be enrolled in an Optional Calling Plan, Best Friends Promotion or the Domestic 
Calling Promotion A.  Subscribers who have total monthly usage 1/ equal to or greater 
than $9.50, but less than $2,500 will be eligible to receive the following:  

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly 
minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
* A monthly invoice credit (not to exceed $10.80) equal to the Subscriber’s  Dial 
“1" usage to Calling Circle Members in that month; 

 
* A 50% discount on Subscriber’s Dial “1" usage to Calling Circle Members 
which exceeds $10.80 in that month; and 

 
* A 50% discount on all other qualified usage (excluding Dial One/Direct Dial) 
usage to Calling Circle Members in that month. 

 
In addition to these discounts, Subscribers who elect Option C will receive the 
following benefits: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________ 

1  Total Metered Use Service Option A (Dial “1") and Option B (Credit Card). 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
 .0251 MCI Forward 800 (Cont.):  may make.  The customer will be charged the rate as described in MCI's FCC 

Tariff No. 1 for each MCI Forward 800 transaction.  The customer may specify termination to any telephone 
number (including those PIC'd to MCI) available in the continental U.S. 

 
 .026 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 .0261 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 .027 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective June 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .02 Option A (Dial One/Direct Dial) (Cont.) 
 
  .027 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   .0271 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   .028 Service Availability 

Option A Service is available from Metropolitan areas set forth in Section C-6 (Table II) of 
this price list. 

 
   .029 Casual Caller: The interLATA calls and intralata calls placed by Casual Callers who 

access Company service by direct dial access or by dialing 1010222 or any other 
Company Carrier Identification Code. A usage rate of $0.6212 per minute will apply to 
each call. 

 
   .030 Causal Caller Dial I 

An instate InterLATA and IntraLATA per minute rate, as listed below, is applicable to 
calls placed by Casual Callers who access Company service by direct dial access or by 
dialing 1010222 or any other Company Carrier Identification Code. 

 
        Intrastate:   
     $3.07   1st minute,   
     $1.27   each additional minute 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .03 Option B (Credit Card) 3 

Metered Use Service Option B is a one-way, dial-in-dial-out multipoint service.  Credit Card customers may 
originate calls from, and terminate calls to every city within the State of Utah.  Subscribers who originate calls 
from central offices where equal access is available,  can access MCI via MCI provided facilities by dialing a 
7 digit access number(950-1022) P.  1/  Subscribers who originate calls from non-equal access locations can 
access MCI via resold facilities by dialing a toll free 800number.  Pricing for both usage charges and 
surcharges is based upon the two separate types of access.  At the customer's option, Credit Card Service is 
available as part of the Corporate Account billing Arrangement and Corporate Account Service Plus.  2/ All 
credit card calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the next whole cent.  Rates apply to all residential and commercial 
calling cards, unless specifically stated in this tariff. 

 
.030 MCI Calling Card Savings Plan III 4 

Customers who subscribe to MCI Calling Card Savings Plan and pay the monthly recurring charge as 
described in Thttp://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_index.jspT  will receive a per-minute rate of 
$0.15 for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) calling card calls.  No per-call calling card surcharge will apply 
to these calls. 
 
Personal 800: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls 
may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance 
and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, 
which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 customer shares 
access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any 
right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per 
customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls. 

Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which 
calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a customer may 
use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of 
changes a custaner may make. 

A per-minute rate of $0.15 will apply to all Card Savings Plan III Personal 800 calls." 

 
 .031 Monthly Recurring Charges 
 
  .0311 Intrastate Facilities Usage Charges:   
 

The per minute rates set forth in Section 3.03111 will apply to all Option B calls.   
__________________________ 

1  950 access rates also apply to calls placed by dialing an MCI-provided number other than (800) 950-1022. 
 

1  Customers who elect corporate Account Billing or Corporate Account Service Plus are subject to the provisions set 
forth in Section B-6.03 preceding. 

 
3 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service. 
4 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .03 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE       
 
 .04   Option C (MCI Flat Rate)  1/ 
  Option C (MCI Flat Rate) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or multiple location 

customers.  Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1"    or inbound service 
using 800 termination.  Upon enrollment, customer must designate a term plan option, with either a month-to-
month, one-year, or two-year commitment.  No discounts will apply to this service.  Outbound Option C calls 
may originate and terminate anywhere within the State of Utah.  Outbound calls are dialed without assistance 
of an MCI operator.       Inbound Option C calls are 
made through a designated 800 number, and the Option C customer is billed rather than the call originator.  
All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second 
increment.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole 
cent.  Intrastate Option C is an add-on to interstate service (Option EE), and all terms and conditions, 
features and fees will apply as described in http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business 
services. This schedule applies only to intrastate usage, and Directory Assistance charges. "By subscribing 
to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner:  Customer 
may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator." 

 
Minimum Charge:   $20.00 per account if total Option C usage charges, (excluding non-recurring monthly fees) 
is less than $20.00/account/month.    

   
  .041  Usage Charges: Usage charges apply to all rate periods. 
 

  Access method   Usage Rate 
     

  Dial “1"    $0.2400 
   
  800    $0.2400 

 
  .042  Directory Assistance 

An undiscountable charge of $1.49 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 

1/ Beginning August 1, 1996, this Option will no longer be available to new customers. 

   (D) 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .09 Option H (Prism Plus) (Cont.) 
 
  .091 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.) 
 
   .0914 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .09 Option H (Prism Plus) (Cont.) 
 
 .091 Monthly Recurring Charges (Cont.) 
 
 .0915 Friends of the Firm 
 
 .09151 A variation of Option H (Prism Plus), the Friends of the Firm Program permits a customer or Subscriber to 

form a Calling Card as defined in Section A of this price list.  Once a Calling Circle is established, the 
following calls qualify for the Friends of the Firm discountsP

[1]
P: 

 
direct-dialed calls from the Subscriber to a Member of his or her Calling Circle; operator-
assisted calls from the Subscriber to a Member which are billed to the Subscriber's 
account; collect calls placed to the Subscriber by a Member; third-party calls made to a 
Member and billed to the Subscriber's account. 

 
 
 
 .09152 A discount, as described in MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1, will be applied against all gross qualified intrastate call 

usage and surcharges.  Directory Assistance and any monthly recurring charges are not discounted under 
this Program. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
[1] A Friends of the Firm Subscriber who subscribes to Credit Card in conjunction with his or her Prism Plus account will 

also have the Friends of the Firm discount applied to his or her Credit Card qualifying calls.  Qualifying calls are those 
placed to a Member of the Subscriber's Calling Circle and billed to the Subscriber's Credit Card account. 

            (D) 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .09 Option H (Prism Plus) (Cont.) 
 
 .092 Service Availability  
 

Prism Plus is available from all exchanges which have been converted to equal access in the cities 
listed in Table II of this tariff. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .12 OPTION K (PAYPHONE, INSTITUTIONAL   ) 
 

The following rates apply to calls made with the assistance of an operator from MCI presubscribed public, 
semi-public, or private payphones, and from MCI presubscribed institutional phones.   
   These rates also apply to calls made from phones not presubscribed to MCI via 
an MCI carrier access code i.e., 1010222, from non-MCI presubscribed phones.  In addition, Service 
Charges apply, as indicated.  No volume discounts are applicable to calls made under this service nor is the 
usage or surcharge revenue included in the calculation of any discount eligibility.  If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the next whole cent.  The surcharges listed 
below are subject to Friends & Family discounts when imposed on calls which are eligible for that program. 

 
 PER MINUTE RATES 
 
   MILEAGE   BUSINESS DAY  EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND 
    BAND     1st Add'l     1st Add'l 1st Add'l 
 
     1-10  .1600 .0900  .1005 .0585 .1005 .0585 
    11-22  .1900 .1300           .1200 .0845 .1200 .0845 
    23-55  .2550 .2000              .1750 .1300 .1450 .1300 
    56-124  .2700 .2400            .2300 .2000 .1800 .1700 
   125-292  .2800 .2500            .2700 .2300 .2500 .2100 
   293+  .3100 .2900            .2800 .2600 .2500 .2200 
 
 
  Service Charge Per Call: 
 
    
 
   Person-to-Person     $ 3.85   
 
   Person-to-Person Collect    $ 3.85   
 
                      Station-to-Station Collect    $ 2.48   
         
   Third Party     $ 2.48     
 

Operator Dialed     $ 0.83   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3.  METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .12 OPTION K (PAYPHONE and INSTITUTIONAL    ) (CONT.) 
 
 
  .121 Coin Sent Paid 

Calls which are placed from public and semi-public payphones for which the customer pays by 
inserting coins into the payphone as payment for the calls on a real-time basis. 

 
 
 

Mileage Day    Evening  Night/Weeken 
 Band  Inl. 3 min/Addl. 3  Inl. 3 min./Addl 3 Inl. 3 min./Addl. 3 
 1-10  .3500/.2700  .2400/.1800 .2400/.1800 
 11-22  .4600/.3900  .3100/.2700 .3100/.2700 
 23-55  .6700/.6000  .4500/.3900 .4200/.3900 
 56-124  .7600/.7200  .6400/.6000 .5300/.5100 
 125-292  .7900/.7500  .7400/.6900 .6800/.6300 
 293+  .9000/.8700  .8100/.7800 .7000/.6600 
 
   .1211 Surcharges 
 

   Operator Station Surcharge  $1.80 
    Person to Person   $3.90   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .14 Option M (MCI Preferred) 

 Option M is a one-way, outbound, multipoint service for single or multi-location customers using Dial "1" 
or an inbound service using 800 termination.  Multiple outbound calling locations will be 

billed via a single invoice.  If applicable, upon enrollment, the customer must designate each originating Dial 
"1" telephone number as either Service Type 1 or Service Type 2, as described below.  Outbound calls are 
dialed without the assistance of an MCI Operator 

 and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.11.  Inbound Option M calls are 
made through a designated 800 number, and the Option M customer is billed rather than the call originators.  
All Option M calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period and are rounded to the next higher 60 
second increment.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest 
who cent. "By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the 
following manner:  Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a 
wholesaler or aggregator." 

 
 

MCI Preferred is an add-on to MCI's interstate Preferred service offering and all terms and conditions, 
discounts, functions, optional features, installation, monthly, and any other charges except intrastate usage 
will apply pursuant to  http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services MCI's FCC 
Tariff No. 1. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (CONT.) 
 
 .14 Option M (MCI Preferred)   (Cont.) 
 
 .141 Access Methods and Charges  
 

Minimum Charge:   $20.00 per account if total Option R usage charges, (excluding non-recurring  
monthly fees) is less than $20.00/account/month. 
 

   .1411 Dial "1" Access: Dial "1" access, as described in Section C-3.02, can be used for Option 
M alone or in conjunction with     800 access.  There are two 
types of Dial "1" service:  Service Type 1 and Service Type 2.  Service Type 2 can only 
be used in conjunction with Service Type 1.  The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty 
(50) Service Type 1 locations and up to five (5) Service Type 2 locations for each 
Option M account.  A Service Type 1 location is defined as all lines associated with a 
single billing telephone number (BTN) as provided by the local exchange carrier.  At 
each Service Type 2 location there is a maximum of two originating telephone numbers.  
However, there is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a Service 
Type 1 location. 

 
 
   .1412 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   .1413 MCI Preferred 800: MCI Preferred 800 can be as part of Option M service alone and/or in 

conjunction with Dial "1" access or calling card access.  This type of access is 
accomplished by 800 termination in which MCI provides a unique 800 number with 
Business Line Termination to the Option M customer so that the customer can receive 
incoming calls.  The Option M customer is billed for the calls rather than the calls 
originator.  A customer may order multiple 800 numbers which can terminate to the same 
or different telephone numbers.  Option M MCI Preferred 800 customers are subject to 
the rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth at  
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services and this Price 
List. 

 
   .1414 MCI Preferred Private 800: For each Private 800 number, MCI will provide an 800 

number and a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming 
domestic calls.  Private 800 customers are subject to the rates, rules, and regulations as 
set forth at http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services. 

 
 .1415 The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service 
  using Business Line Access:  $10.00 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .14 Option M (MCI Preferred) (Cont.) 
 
  .142 Usage Charges[1] 
 
   .1421 Dial "1" Usage Charges (Service Type 1): 
 
               BUSINESS DAY        EVENING        NIGHT/WEEKEND 
 
                 $ .2600(I)         $ .2300    $ .2300    
 
 
   .1422 Dial "1" Usage Charges (Service Type 2): 
 
               BUSINESS DAY        EVENING        NIGHT/WEEKEND 
 
                 $ .3500           $ .3100       $ .3100  
 
 
   .1423 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
   .1424 Preferred 800 Usage Charges: 
 
               BUSINESS DAY        EVENING        NIGHT/WEEKEND 
 
                 $ .3300 (I)         $ .2400            $ .2400  
 
 
   .1425   Per-Call Surcharge: $1.20 I 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
[1] Customers participating in MCI's Interstate Preferred Regional Program will receive a 5% discount off of Intrastate 

Service Types 1 and 2 tariffed rates. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .14 Option M (MCI Preferred) (Cont.) 
 
  .144 Directory Assistance 

An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above. 

 
 
  .145 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________ 

1/ Available only to customers who access service via an MCI-provided 800 number other than (800) 950-1022. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .18 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .19 Option R (Commercial Dial 1 Service) 

Option R is a one-way, dial in-dial out multipoint service allowing Commercial Service customers to originate 
and terminate calls via MCI-provided local business telephone lines or other exchange access facilities.  
Subscribers to Option R may originate calls only in the city or cities in which they maintain an active account. 
If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. A 
monthly account fee of $10.00 per account will be applied if the total Option R charges are less than $10.00 
and greater than $.01  per account per monthly invoice. "By subscribing to this service, Customer 
understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner:  Customer may not resell the 
services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator." 

 
 

.191 Usage Charges:  The following per minute rates will apply to all Option R calls. 
  

  Dial “1" 
 
  INTRASTATE 
  MILEAGE  1/ BUSINESS DAY EVENING  NIGHT/WEEKEND 
  BAND  1st Min      Add Min 1st Min    Add Min 1st Min Add Min 
 
   1 - 10  .2500     .1500   .2000   .1200   .2000 .1200  
   11 - 22  .2500     .2300   .2200    .1500  .2200 .1500  
   23 - 55  .4300     .3500  .2500    .2300  .2500  .2300 
    56 -124  .4600     .4100 .2500    .2500   .2500  .2500  
  125 -292  .4700     .4200  .2500    .2500   .2500 .2500  
  293 +  .5000     .4700   .2500    .2500   .2500 .2500  
 

 
 
 

 
 
  .192 Volume Discount 

The Volume Discount is available to those Option R customers whose combined monthly gross 
Dial “1"     usage equals or exceeds $24.00.  A  0% discount will be applied 
against all Dial “1"  , once the customer reaches the $24.00 threshold. 

 
The following usage will not apply towards the combined monthly usage or the volume discount: 
any non-recurring charges, Operator Assisted calls or Directory Assistance    charges. 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 

1/ Intrastate mileage is calculated by using the formula presented in Section C-5.01 and the Vertical and Horizontal 
coordinates as obtained by reference to AT&T’s FCC Tariff No. 10. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .19 Option R (Commercial Dial 1 Service) (Cont.) 
 
  .192 Directory Assistance 
 

An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, in 
accordance with and subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 contained herein. 

 
  .193 Time of Day Discount Period 
 

Option R offers an Evening discount as well as a Night and Weekend discount at the rates 
specified in C-3.191, for calls placed within the time periods as set forth in the figure below. 

 

 MON TUES WED THURS FRI SAT SUN 

8:00 AM 
to 

4:59 PM 

////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////
////////////////////  ////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////BUSINESS 

DAY RATE//////////////////////////// 
////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

/////////////////// 

************************ 
*********************** 
*********************** 

5:00 PM 
to 

10:59 PM 
EVENING RATE ***********

******** EVENING 

11:00 PM 
to 

7:59 AM 

************************************************************************************************* 
*********************NIGHT & WEEKEND RATE*************************************************** 

************************************************************************************************ 
  
  .194 Friends of the Firm Program 

Customers can qualify for discounts under the Friends of the Firm Program as described in Section 
C-3.0918. 

 
  .195 Service Availability 

Option R is available from the cities set forth in Section C-6 (Table II), to all other cities within the 
State of Utah. 

 
  .196 Customer Account Minimum Charge: The Customer Account Minimum Charge applies when the 

Customer's total Option R combined monthly eligible usage is less than the Customer Account 
Minimum Charge specified below. 

 
Eligible usage is defined as all Option R Dial-1 and Option R Card usage and surcharges (not 
including any non-recurring, monthly recurring (excluding Customized Business Program monthly 
recurring), Directory Assistance, 1-800-COLLECT,  
  Metered Use Service Option T Conference Calling, GTE Airfone Service 
charges, and taxes). 

 
Customer Account Minimum Charge is $5.00 per account if total Option R eligible usage charges 
are less than $5.00 per account per month. The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage 
charges. 

 
The Customer Account Minimum Charge will be prorated, based on the number of days  in the 
monthly billing cycle, when the Option R Account is furnished to the Customer for less than a full 
billing month due to the Customer establishing an Option R Account during a monthly billing cycle. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .22 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .23 Option V (500 Personal Number Service)   1/  
 

500 Personal Number Service is an inbound voice-grade telecommunications service that permits calling 
from stations in diverse geographical service areas within the United States to a station at one location, or to 
a set of stations of up to three stations at more than one location in the United States, Puerto Rico, the U.S. 
Virgin Islands, and/or international locations, based upon pre-established priorities. 

 
For any 500 Personal Number Service call, there are two customers:  the "Subscriber" (i.e., the party at 
whose designated location(s) the 500 Personal Number Service call terminates) and the "Calling Party" (i.e., 
the party who places the call).  Each party is fully and equally subject to all applicable provisions in this tariff 
which pertain to customers.  The Calling Party has one billing option available for this service:  Calling Party 
ANI billing. 

 
The following types of calls are not permitted using this service:  collect; third party billed; and person-to-
person. 

 
All 500 Personal Number Service calls are subject to a 60-second minimum duration, with 60-second 
additional increments.  If the computed charge for any call includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is 
rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

 
Neither the Subscriber nor the Calling Party is required to designate MCI as his or her Primary Interexchange 
Carrier (PIC).  Each 500 Personal Number Service call will include a recorded or live operator announcement 
to the Calling Party indicating that MCI is the provider of the service. 

 
Users of 500 Personal Number Service may have access to non-tariffed enhancements (e.g., information 
services) provided by MCI. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 

1 As of April 10, 1999, Option V will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 

3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 24. Option W Small Business Long Distance Plan 
 
 .235 Small Business Long Distance Plan A 1 

Small Business Long Distance Plan A is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers.  Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only 
available to customers previously enrolled in Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X. 
 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1” . 

  No term plan options will apply to this service.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial 
period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which 
are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
Monthly Minimum Charge:  In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan A 
customer’s total usage charges are less than $20.00 per account a minimum charge of $20.00 per account 
will be applied against the customer’s Small Business Long Distance Plan A usage for that month.  
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
Dial “1” Access:  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1” calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 
InterLATA and intraLATA: 
 
All states:  $0.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE  

 
 24. Option W Small Business Long Distance Plan (cont’d) 
 
 .236 Small Business Long Distance Plan B 1 

Small Business Long Distance Plan B is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers.  This service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in small business local 
integrated service as set forth in www.mci.com who disconnect their local service, and ii) former customers of 
Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to this service between 
August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014. 
 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1” . 

  No term plan options will apply to this service.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial 
period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which 
are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 
 
Monthly Minimum Charge:  In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan B 
customer’s total usage charges are less than $10.00 per account a minimum charge of $10.00 per account 
will be applied against the customer’s Small Business Long Distance Plan B usage for that month.  
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
Dial “1” Access:  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1” calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 
IntraLATA: $0.09 
InterLATA: $0.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this tariff, 

former customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to this 
service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their Telecom*USA 
service, and ii) have used their Telecom*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to continue using their 
calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to this service.  The rates 
and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business 
Services Price List. No. 2– Small Business Long Distance Plan B will apply. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 

 
 24. Option W Small Business Long Distance Plan (cont’d) 
 
 .237 Small Business Long Distance Plan C 1 

Small Business Long Distance Plan C is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers.  Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service. 
 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1” . 

  No term plan options will apply to this service.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial 
period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which 
are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 
 
Monthly Minimum Charge:  In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan C 
customer’s total usage charges are less than $5.00 per account a minimum charge of $5.00 per account will 
be applied against the customer’s Small Business Long Distance Plan C usage for that month.  
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
Dial “1” Access:  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1” calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 
IntraLATA: $0.11 
InterLATA: $0.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 

 
 24. Option W Small Business Long Distance Plan (cont’d) 
 
 .238 Small Business Long Distance Plan D 

Small Business Long Distance Plan D is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location 
customers.  This service is only available to customers previously enrolled in both Business B2 Integrated 
Plan service under this tariff and Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
P.S.C. Price List No. 1 who disconnect their local service.  
 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1.  

  No term plan options will apply to this service.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial 
period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which 
are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
Dial “1” Access:  For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment 
of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial-1 usage.  Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.04 for each minute of interstate 
and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment. 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  $10.99 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES       
             
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .26      Option X (MCI Flat Rate Plus) 

Option X (MCI Flat Rate Plus) is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single or multiple location 
customers.  Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1   or inbound service 
using Toll Free origination.  Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the 
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services and upon enrollment, must designate 
a term plan option, with either a month-to-month, one-year or two-year commitment.  Discounts will apply to 
this service.  Outbound Option X calls may originate or terminate within the state.  Outbound calls are dialed 
without assistance of an MCI operator        and do 
not include calls as specified in Section 3.11.  Inbound Option X calls are made through a designated Toll 
Free number, and the Option X customer is billed rather than the call originator.  All calls are subject to a 60-
second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.  Intrastate 
Option X is an add-on to MCI’s Interstate offering of MCI Flat Rate Plus.  All terms and conditions, term 
plans, optional features, fees, discounts, Directory assistance charges and surcharges will apply pursuant to 
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services. "By subscribing to this service, 
Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner:  Customer may not resell 
the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator." 

 
Minimum Charge:   $20.00 per account if total Option C usage charges, (excluding non-recurring monthly fees) 
is less than $20.00/account/month.    

   
  .261 Access Methods   
   Option X can be used for Dial “1" access  or Toll Free Access alone or in 

conjunction with one another.  The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty Dial “1" locations for each 
Option X account.  There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customers 
location.   

       A customer may request up to 50 calling card authorization codes per 
account.  Toll-Free access is available by toll free termination to the Option X customer so that the 
customer can receive incoming calls.  A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can 
terminate to the same of different telephone numbers.  Option X Toll Free customers are subject to 
rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in 
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services.  

 
  .262 Per Minute Usage Rates 
         
     Access Method    Rate    
     Dial “1"     $0.2400     
         
     Toll Free     $0.2400  
 
 The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
 Business Line Access:  $10.00 
 
 
 
 
___________________ 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE      
 
 .27  Option Y (Advanced Option I for Small Business) 

Option Y (Advanced Option I for Small Business) is an outbound and inbound, multipoint service for single or 
multiple location customers.  Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1"  

or inbound service using Toll Free origination.  Customers are subject to the terms and 
conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services and upon 
enrollment, must designate a term plan option, with either a month-to-month, one year or two-year 
commitment.  No discounts will apply to this service.  Outbound Option Y calls may originate and terminate 
within the state.  Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI operator 

and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.11.  Inbound Option Y calls 
are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option Y customer is billed rather than the call 
originator.  All Option Y calls are subject to a 60 second minimum initial period and are rounded to the next 
higher  60 second increment.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to 
the nearest whole cent.  Intrastate Option Y is an add-on to MCI’s Interstate offering of Advanced Option I for 
Small Business.  All terms and conditions, term plans, optional features, fees, discounts and surcharges will 
apply pursuant to http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services.  "By subscribing to 
this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner:  Customer 
may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator." 

 
 
  .271 Access Methods 
   Option Y can be used for Dial “1" access  or Toll Free Access alone or in 

conjunction with each other.  The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty Dial “1" locations for each 
Option Y account.  There is no limit to the number of originating telephone numbers at a customers 
location.   

 
     Toll Free access is available by toll free termination in which MCI provides a 

unique toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option Y customers so that the 
customer can receive incoming calls.  A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can 
terminate to the same or different telephone numbers.  Option Y Toll Free customers are subject to 
the rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in 
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services.  

 
  .272 Per Minute Usage Rates 
    
     Access Method   Rate 
     Dial “1"    $.2800  
      
     Toll Free    $.2800  
  
 The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using N 
 Business Line Access:  $10.00 N/I 
 

.273 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
 
 
____________________ 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE 
 
 .30 Option AA (homeMCI One)   1/           

Option AA (homeMCI One) is an outbound and inbound service available to Residential customers.  
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial One    or inbound service using Toll 
Free origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and 
conditions as outlined in the MCI F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI 
operator        and do not include calls as specified in 
Section C-3.11.  Inbound Option AA calls are made through a designated Toll Free number, and the Option 
AA customer is billed rather than the call originator. Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period 
with additional 60-second increments, except for Dial One calls which are subject to a 60-second minimum 
duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
  .301 Monthly Account Fee 

Minimum Charge:  $5.00 per account if total Option AA usage charges are less than $5.00 per 
account per month. The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

 
  .302 Access Methods and Charges 
 
   .3021 Dial One Access 

Option AA can be used for Dial One access and may be used in conjunction with calling 
card access and/or Toll Free access. 

 
Option AA calls will be charged as follows: 

 InterLATA $0.15 per minute     
 IntraLATA $0.12 per minute  

 
   .3022 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 

1/ As of March 1, 1998, Option AA will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
  
 .30 Option AA ( homeMCI One ) (CONT.) 
 
  .302 Access Methods and Charges (CONT.) 
 

.3023 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
   

 
  .304 Directory Assistance 

An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above. 

 
  .305 Operator Assistance 

These charges apply to all homeMCI One customers without regard to the type of access. 
Operator Services is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Section C-3.12. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
  
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business) 
 

Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business) is an outbound and  inbound, multipoint service for single 
or multiple location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1"  

or inbound service using Toll Free origination.  No term plan options will apply to this service.   
Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an MCI operator 

and do not include calls as specified in Section C-3.11.  Inbound Option BB calls are 
made through a designated  Toll Free number, and the Option BB customer is billed rather than the  call 
originators.  Calls are subject to a 60-second minimum initial period  and are then rounded to the next higher 
60 second increment, unless otherwise noted.   Savings Plan V calls are subject to a 60-second minimum 
initial period  and are then rounded to the next higher 60 second increment. Operator assisted calls  are 
calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional  60-second increments.  If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a  cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.  All terms and 
conditions, Directory Assistance charges, fees, and non-recurring charges will apply pursuant to 
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services. "By subscribing to this service, 
Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner:  Customer may not resell 
the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator." 

 
 

.311 Monthly Account Fees 
    Minimum Charge:  $20.00 per account if total Option BB usage charges are  less than $20.00 per 

account per month.  The charge is applied  against the month's usage charges.   
 
  .312 Access Methods and Charges  

 
.3121 Dial 1 Access 

Option BB can be used for Dial "1" access and may be used in conjunction  with  
  Toll Free access.  The customer can pre-subscribe up to fifty 
locations for each Option BB account. There is no limit to the number of originating 
telephone numbers at a customer location.  

 
Option BB interlata calls within the state will be charged $0.24 per minute.  Option  BB 
intralata calls within the state will be charged $0.24 per minute.        

 
 .3122 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business) (CONT.) 
 
  .312 Access Methods and Charges(Cont.) 

 
   .3122 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
   
   .3123 Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free 
    Advanced Option II for Small Business Toll Free can be used as part of Option BB 

service along and/or in conjunction with Dial "1" access .     This 
type of access is accomplished by toll free termination in which MCI provides a unique 
toll free number with Business Line Termination to the Option BB customer so that the 
customer can receive incoming calls.  The Option BB customer is charged for the calls 
rather than the call originators.  A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which 
can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers.  Option BB Toll Free 
customers are subject to rules and regulations governing MCI 800 Service as set forth in 
http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business services.   

 
Option BB Toll Free customers will be charged the rates of $0.22.     

    
.31231 Option BB Toll Free Access Service Fees:  The following non- recurring and 

monthly service fees apply for each toll free number receiving Option BB 
service using Business Line Access: 

 
      Non-Recurring    Monthly 
                  $10.00     $10.00   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 

.316 Guarantee Plan   1/ 
 

Minimum Charge:   $20.00 per account if total Option C usage charges, (excluding non-recurring 
monthly fees) is less than $20.00/account/month.    

   
   .3161 Rate Guarantee 

This plan guarantees that existing customers will receive the following rates until 
December 31, 1999.  

 
    .31611 Usage 

Option BB will be charged $0.24 per minute will apply for Option BB Dial "1" 
calls within the state. 

 
    .31612 Rebate Guarantee 

Option BB customers will accrue 20 percent of their total intrastate Option BB 
qualified usage during a continuous 12 month period of service.  Qualified 
usage is defined as Option BB usage (after application of credits, promotional 
discounts, and taxes) for calls placed using domestic Dial “1"   
or Option BB Toll Free access. 

 
In order to qualify for the benefits of this plan, customers must remain 
presubscribed to Option BB service throughout each 12 -month period.  All of a 
customer’s qualified usage must be invoiced to the same customer account.  
Customers who terminate MCI service will forfeit all benefits of this plan. 

 
Customer’s MCI account must be in good standing.  Customer will not receive 
benefit until his/her account is brought to good standing. 

 
The customer will receive the credit in the form of a check in the month 
following each completed 12-month period. 

 
     This rebate will apply only if the customer is not enrolled in a similar plan 

described in http://www.mci.com/sb/service_agreement for Small Business 
services.   

 
 .3162 The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service  
  using Business Line Access:  $10.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ As of November 8, 1997, the Guarantee Plan is no longer available to new customers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 
  .317 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

.318 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan   1/P 

A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for SB), Basic Calling Plan Option 1 offers customers 
in-state calling. 

 
Customers enrolled in this plan will be assessed the following rates for Dial "1" and Toll Free calls 
and Facsimile usage at the per minute rate of $0.24 for intralata/interlata calls.  
 
 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using  
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
   Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $6.95.   
 
____________________ 
 
1/ As of September 1, 2000, the Guarantee Plan is no longer available to new customers. 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 

(D) 
 



 

 

 
MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 15th Revised Page No. 233.21.2 
 Cancels 14th Revised Page No. 233.21.2 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
             
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 
 
 .319 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan II   1/ 

A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan), Advanced Option II 
for Small Business Savings Plan II offers customers In-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this 
plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates: 

 
       Interlata   Intralata 
       Per-Minute  Per-Minute 
    Monthly Usage  Usage Charge  Usage Charge 
    $0.00-$1,500.00  $0.2400    $0.2400  
    $1,500.00+  $0.2000    $0.2000  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
.   
 

The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Effective July 1, 2000 this plan will not be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
             
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 

 
 .3110 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan III   1/  

A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small 
Business Savings Plan III offers customers In-state calling.   
 
A Minimum Charge will apply.  $25.00 per account if total usage charges are  less than $25.00 per  
account per month.  The charge is applied  against the month's usage charges.   
 
Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per 
minute rates.: 

   
       Interlata   Intralata 
       Per-Minute  Per-Minute 
    Monthly Usage  Usage Charge  Usage Charge 
    $0.00-$1,500.00  $0.2400   $0.2400   
    $1,500.00+  $0.2000   $0.2000   
             

   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using  
Business Line Access:  $10.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Effective July 1, 2000 this plan will not be available to new subscribers. 
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 18th Revised Page No. 233.21.3  
 Cancels 17th Revised Page No. 233.21.3 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (CONT.) 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business  (Cont.) 
  .3111 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IV   1/PP 

A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan), Advanced Option II 
for Small Business Savings Plan IV offers customers In-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this 
plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates: 

  
       Interlata   Intralata 
       Per-Minute  Per-Minute 
    Monthly Usage  Usage Charge  Usage Charge 
    $0.00-$1,500.00  $0.21      $0.19   
    $1,500.00+  $0.15   $0.15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
  .3112 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V   2/    

A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business), Advanced Option II for Small 
Business Savings Plan V offers customers In-state calling.  A Minimum Charge will apply.  $20.00  
per account if total usage charges are less than $20.00 per account per month. Customers enrolled  
in this plan may place Dial 1, T800, and Facsimile calls at the following per minute rates.: 

             
       Interlata   Intralata 
       Per-Minute  Per-Minute 
    Monthly Usage  Usage Charge  Usage Charge 
    $0.00-$1,500.00  $0.17   $0.14  
    $1,500.00+  $0.15    $0.15   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

____________________ 
1/ Effective May 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
2/ Effective August 03, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 12thP

 
PRevised Page 233.21.4 

 Cancels 11th Revised Page 233.21.4 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 
  .3113 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VI   1/  

A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business) Savings Plan VI offers customers 
in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $8.95 monthly recurring charge. 
Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1" and Toll Free and Facsimile calls at the following 
per-minute rates: 

 
 Monthly Usage Per-Minute Usage Charge 

IntraLATA: 
         $0.00-$1,500.00 $0.14   

 $1,501.00+ $0.15 
 

 InterLATA:    $0.00-$1,500.00 $0.14   
 $1,501.00+ $0.15 

 

 

 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00  

 
  .3114 Advanced Option II for Small Business Plan VII   2/ 

    A variation of Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business) Advanced Option II for Small 
Business Plan VII is available to new customers who were existing commercial customers of 
Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to any commercial calling plan and 
subscribed to Personal 800 offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of 12/15/00.  

 
Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. 
Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

           
   InterLATA: $0.09 
   IntraLATA: $0.09 
  
 
 
 
   Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable.  
 

Personal 800 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of $0.17 for 
Personal 800 service. No per-call surcharge is applicable. 

 
  Toll Free Service : Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of $0.09 for Toll 

Free service. No per-call surcharge or monthly fee is applicable. 

____________________ 

1/ Effective May 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   

2/ Effective August 20, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 13th Revised Page No. 233.21.5 

Cancels 12th Revised Page No. 233.21.5 
 

 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.) 
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 
 
 .3115 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII   1/ 

  A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII offers customers  
  in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free   and  
  Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

  
                  Per-Minute Usage Charge’s for Dial “1", Toll Free and Fax: 
       IntraLATA:   $0.17    
       InterLATA:   $0.19    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Monthly Account Fees:  No monthly recurring charge will apply.  
 

Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.311, a monthly minimum charge of $30.00 will apply for customers who  
subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII  if total Advanced Option II for 
Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, 
excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than the monthly minimum charge per account per month. 
The charge is applied against the month's usage charges.  

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Effective October 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 9th Revised Page No. 233.21.6 
 Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 233.21.6 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 
 
 .3116 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX   1/ 
  A variation of Option BB,  Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX offers customers 

in-state calling. Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free   and 
Facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

 
                  Per-Minute Usage Charge’s for Dial “1", Toll Free and Fax: 
       IntraLATA:    $0.12   
       InterLATA:    $0.12   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Monthly Account Fees:  Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $5.00 monthly recurring 
charge.  

 
Minimum Usage Charge: In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.311, a monthly minimum charge of $25.00 will apply for customers  
who subscribe to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan IX  if total Advanced Option 
II for Small Business Savings Plan VIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, 
excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than the monthly minimum charge per account per month. 
The charge is applied against the month's usage charges.  

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Effective October 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 9th Revised Page No. 233.21.7 

Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 233.21.7 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 
 
  .3117 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X   1/ 

A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X offers customers 
in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free 
 
   and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

 
   Dial “1", Toll Free and Fax Per-Minute Usage Charge 

IntraLATA: $0.09 
InterLATA: $0.09 
Office Billed ANI: $0.09 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Monthly Account Fees: $0.00 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  $35.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business  
Savings Plan X usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than the minimum usage charge per account per month.  The charge is 
applied against the month's usage charges. 
 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Beginning August 03, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 8th Revised Page No. 233.21.8 

Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 233.21.8 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 

.3118 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI 1/ 
 

A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XI offers customers 
in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free 
 
    and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 

 
   Dial “1", Toll Free and Fax Per-Minute Usage Charge 
 

IntraLATA:  $0.12 
InterLATA:  $0.13 
Office Billed ANI:  $0.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per-Minute Usage Charge:   $.099 
  
Monthly Account Fees:  $0.00 
 
Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than the minimum usage charge per account per month.  The charge is 
applied against the month's usage charges.  

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
 
1/ Beginning August 03, 2003, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
7th Revised Page No. 233.21.9 

Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 233.21.9 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (Cont.) 
 

.3119 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII 
A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII offers customers 
in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free 
 

and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: Beginning 
December 1, 2003, new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII will 
receive the following Dial-1,  Toll Free, Calling Card which terminate to customer's billed ANI, 
Calling  Card calls to the office billed ANI, and Facsimile rates: 
 
$0.05 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $0.00 - $3000.00  
$0.10 per minute for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $3000.01 or more 
 

   Per-minute Usage Charge 
 IntraLATA:  $0.05 
 InterLATA:  $0.05 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  $45.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business  
Savings Plan XII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $45.00 per account per month.  The $45.00 charge is applied against the  
month's usage charges. 
 
In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C 
3.31, a monthly minimum charge of $45.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advance  
Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII. 
 
MCI One Number: 
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan.  MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive 
incoming domestic calls.  The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for this Savings Plan.  All 
other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall 
apply. 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
 
 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
8th Revised Page No. 233.21.10 

Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 233.21.10 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 
 

.3120 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII   1/  
A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII offers customers 
in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free,  
 

and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 
Per-minute Usage Charge 
IntraLATA:  $0.10  
InterLATA:  $0.11  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge: $30.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business  
Savings Plan XIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $30.00 per account per month.  The $30.00 charge is applied against the  
month's usage charges. 

 
In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C 
3.31, a monthly minimum charge of $30.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced 
Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIII. 
 
MCI One Number: 
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan.  MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive 
incoming domestic calls.  The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for this Savings Plan.  All 
other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall 
apply. 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
9th Revised Page No. 233.21.11 

Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 233.21.11 
 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES   (Cont.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE   (Cont.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business   (Cont.) 
 
  .3121 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV 

A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV offers 
customers in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free 
 

  and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: 
 
Per-minute Usage Charge 
IntraLATA:  $0.12 
InterLATA:  $0.14 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  $25.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business  
Savings Plan XIV usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $25.00 per account per month.  The $25.00 charge is applied against the  
month's usage charges. 
 
In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section C 
3.31, a monthly minimum charge of $25.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advanced  
Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIV. 
 
MCI One Number: 
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan.  MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive 
incoming domestic calls.  The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for this Savings Plan.  All 
other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall 
apply. 

  
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
7th Revised Page No. 233.21.12 

Cancels 6th Revised Page No. 233.21.12 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
  .3121 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV   1/   2/ 

A variation of Option BB, Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan V offers customers 
in-state calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial "1", Toll Free 
 

and facsimile calls at the following per-minute rates: Customers will receive this per-
minute rate for intrastate dial-1 service for a minimum of twelve (12) months after installation of 
service. 
 
Per-minute Usage Charge 
 
IntraLATA: $0.09  
InterLATA: $0.09  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Monthly Account Fees: No Monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge: $20.00 per account if total Advanced Option II for Small Business 
Savings Plan XV usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, excluding the T800 
monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month.  The $20.00 charge is applied against the 
month's usage charges. 
 
In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum charge set forth in Section a 
monthly minimum charge of $20.00 will apply for customers who subscribe to Advance Option II for 
Small Business Savings Plan 
XV. 
 
Usage Cap: A State-to-State per-minute rate of $0.04 on Dial "1", Toll Free. 

  This rate applies to Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XV 
interstate calls up to $3,000 per month.  All interstate calls beyond $3,000 will price at $0.10 per 
minute. 
 
MCI One Number: 
MCI One Number is available under this Savings Plan.  MCI One Number provides a toll free 
number to receive calls from any point within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One 
Numbers per account.  MCI will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive 
incoming domestic calls.  The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for this Savings Plan.  All 
other terms and conditions of MCI One Number under Advanced Option II for Small Business shall 
apply.  
 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using  
Business Line Access:  $10.00  

_________________ 
1/ Beginning December 01, 2005, this service is no longer available to new customers.  
2/ This rate guarantee provision will not apply to customers enrolling in this service after December 01, 2005.  
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
4th Revised Page No. 233.21.13 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.21.13 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 
  .3122 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVI 

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVI offers customers in-state 
calling.  Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial “1”, Toll Free,  

and facsimile calls at the per-minute rates described in this section. 
  
Per-minute usage charge: 
 
Intrastate (InterLATA and intraLATA):  $0.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.  
The customer will be charged $0.30 per minute for each call. 
 
MCI One Number Forward:  This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XVI customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27, a monthly minimum charge of $35.00 per account will apply for 
customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business XVI if customer’s total Advanced Option II for 
Small Business Savings Plan XVI usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring charges, 
excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $35.00 per account per month.  The $35.00 charge 
is applied against the month’s usage charges. 
 
Usage cap:  A per-minute rate of $0.05 on Dial “1” and Toll Free  

will apply for combined interstate and intrastate monthly usage equaling $0.00 - 
$3,000.00.  A $0.10 per minute usage rate will apply for combined interstate and intrastate monthly 
usage equating $3000.01 or more. 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 



 

 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
2nd Revised Page No. 233.21.14 

Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 233.21.14 
 

 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 
  .3123 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII 

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVII offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Select as described on 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  

 
Per-minute usage charge: 
 
The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 
 
Intrastate (InterLATA and intraLATA):$0.09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.  
The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for each call. 
 
MCI One Number Forward:  This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XVII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will apply for 
customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII if customer’s total 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVII usage charges, surcharges and monthly 
recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month.  
The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00  

 
 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
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Tariff Administrator  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
4th Revised Page No. 233.21.15 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.21.15 
 

 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 
  .3124 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII 

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XVIII offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Standard as described on 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  
 
Per-minute usage charge: 
 
The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 
 
Intrastate InterLATA: $0.10 
Intrastate IntraLATA: $0.09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.  
The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for each call. 
 
MCI One Number Forward:  This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XVIII customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will apply for 
customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII if customer’s total 
Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XVIII usage charges, surcharges and monthly 
recurring charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month.  
The $20.00 charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
4th Revised Page No. 233.21.16 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.21.16 
 

 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .31 Option BB (Advanced Option II for Small Business (CONT.) 
 
  .3125 Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX 

A variation of Advanced Option II for Small Business, Savings Plan XIX offers customers in-state 
calling. Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Business Value Basic as described on 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  
 
Per-minute usage charge: 
 
The customer’s intrastate Dial-1 and toll free (T800) service will be charged the following rate per 
minute: 
 
Intrastate InterLATA :$0.13 
Intrastate IntraLATA: $0.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  No monthly recurring charge will apply. 
 
MCI One Number: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point 
within the state.  The customer may have multiple MCI One Numbers per account.  The Company 
will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls.  
The customer will be charged $0.25 per minute for each call. 
 
MCI One Number Forward:  This feature allows an Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings 
Plan XIX customer who is using an MCI One Number with a 4-digit personal identification number 
(PIN) and a 6-digit Rerouting Code to change temporarily the telephone number to which calls to 
that toll free 800 number terminate.  The customer may request a change in termination to any 
telephone available within the state. 
 
Minimum Usage Charge:  In lieu of the Advanced Option II for Small Business monthly minimum 
charge set forth in Section 3.27, a monthly minimum charge of $20.00 per account will apply for 
customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX if customer’s total Advanced 
Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XIX usage charges, surcharges and monthly recurring 
charges, excluding the T800 monthly fee, are less than $20.00 per account per month.  The $20.00 
charge is applied against the month’s usage charges. 

 
The following monthly service fee will apply for each toll free number receiving service using 
Business Line Access:  $10.00 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UTAH PRICE LIST NO. 2 
 18thP REVISED PAGE No. 233.23 
 CANCELS 17thP REVISED PAGE No. 233.23 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
          
 .33 Option DD (MCI One Savings)   1/ ,2        
  Option DD (MCI One Savings) is an outbound and inbound service available to Residential customers. Option DD 

includes peak and off-peak rate structure.   No term plan options will apply to this service.  Customers are 
subject to the terms and conditions as outlined at http://www.mci.com/service for Residential services. All dial-1 calls 
including  intrastate (interlata) and intralata   will have 60 second or 1 minute rounding. If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the  fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

  .331 Monthly Account fees       
Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total Option DD usage charges are less than $5.00 per account per 
month.  The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

 
  .332 Dial 1 Access 

Dial 1 Access: Option DD can be used for Dial-1 access. Option DD customers will be charged the following 
for intrastate (interLATA) calls: 

 
     Peak      $0.25 per minute 

(7am - 6:59pm, Monday through Friday) 
   Off-Peak     $0.12 per minute  

(7pm - 6:59am, Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday) 
 

Option DD customers will be charged the following for intraLATA calls:                   
   Peak  $0.15                
   Off-Peak  $0.10         
 
  .333 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
  .334 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  .335 Directory Assistance 

An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the 
provisions of Section B-6.04 above. 

  .336 Operator Assistance 
These charges apply to all MCI One Savings customers without regard to the type of access. Operator 
Services is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Section C-3.12. 

___________________________ 
1/ For customers who subscribe to the Asia Plan as described in the http://www.mci.com/service for Residential services, the usage 

charges in Section C-3.332 will apply to all Intrastate calls.      
2 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services  Utah Price List No. 2 
 5th Revised Page 233.24 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 233.24 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
.34 Option EE (MCI One Extra )   1/ P  

Option EE (MCI One Extra) is an outbound and inbound service available to Residential customers. 
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1  
 origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and 
conditions as outlined in the MCI Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Outbound calls are dialed without assistance of an 
operator.      Inbound Option EE calls are made through a 
designated Toll Free number, and the Option EE customer is billed rather than the call originators. Calls are 
subject to 60 rounding. If the computed charge includes a  fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to 
the nearest whole cent. 

 
  .341 Monthly Account Fees 

Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total Option EE usage charges are less than $5.00 per 
account per month.  The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

 
  .342 Access Methods and Charges 
 

Dial 1 Access: Option EE can be used for Dial 1 Access and may be used in conjunction with 
calling card access and/or Toll Free Access. 
 
Option EE customers will be charged $0.15 per minute for interlata Dial 1 calls and $0.12  per 
minute for intralata Dial 1 calls within the state. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________ 

1/ Effective November 1, 1999, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.  Utah Price List No. 2 
  8th Revised Page No. 233.25 
 Cancels 7  thRevised Page No.  233.25 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .34 Option EE (MCI One Extra )(Cont) 
 
  .343  [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
              
  .345 Directory Assistance 
   An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above. 
 
  .346 Operator Assistance 

The charges found in section 3.11 herein apply to all Option EE customers without regard to the 
type access. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 

.35Option FF (MCI One Advantage)   1/ P  
 
  Option FF is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI One 
  Advantage includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.   No term plan options will apply to this 

service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in the http://www.mci.com/service 
for Residential services.  All intrastate dial one calls    will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent. 

 
  .351 Monthly Account Fees 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll 
service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $5.95. 

 
    
  .352 Access Methods and Charges 

Dial One Access: MCI One Advantage can be used for Dial One access. MCI One Advantage 
customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these 
calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
        .3521 Interlata: 
 
         $0.12  
 
        .3522 Intralata: 
 
         $0.12   
 
        .3523 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1/ Effective December 3, 1999, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .35 Option FF (MCI One Advantage) 
   
  .352 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.) 
 

.3524 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

.353 Directory Assistance:  
 An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above.  
 
.354 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11, herein, apply to all MCI One Advantage 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
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 8th Revised Page 233.32 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .37 Option HH (MCI Everyday Classic   1/ 

MCI Everyday Classic  is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI Everyday 
Classic includes a peak and off-peak rate structure.   No term plan options will apply to this 
service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of MCI One Savings II Promotion 1 as set forth in 
the http://www.mci.com/service for Residential services. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     
will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction 
is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

  .371 Monthly Account Fees 
   Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total Option HH usage charges are less than $5.00 per 

account per month. The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. Customers 
enrolled in this plan will be charged a $2.95 monthly recurring charge. 

  .372 Dial -1 Access 
Dial -1 Access: MCI Everyday Savings can be used for Dial -1 access. MCI Everyday Classic 
customers will be charged the following for intrastate (interLATA) calls: 

   Peak $0.25 per minute  (7am-6:59pm, Monday-Friday) 
 
   Off-Peak  $0.12 per minute    (7pm-6:59am, Monday-Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday) 
   MCI Everyday Classic customers will be charged the following for intraLATA calls: 
   Peak   $0.15 
   Off-Peak   $0.10  
  .373 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
  
 

.374 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
_____________________ 

1/ Effective April 20, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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 13th Revised Page No. 233.34 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
          
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 

.38 Option II (MCI Everyday Plus) 1  
  MCI Everyday Plus is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI Everyday 

Plus includes a peak and off-peak rate structure.   No term plan options will apply to this 
service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 6 Promotion 1 as set 
forth at http://www.mci.com/service for Residential services.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls     
will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction 
is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  .381 Monthly Account Fees 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be 
charged a monthly recurring charge of $6.95. 

    
  .382 Access Methods and Charges 
 

Dial 1 Access: MCI Everyday Plus can be used for Dial 1 Access. MCI Everyday Plus customers 
will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customer may place these calls 24 hours 
a day and 7 days a week. 

 
   .3821 Interlata: 
         
    $0.15  
 
        .3822 Intralata: 
 
    $0.12  

.3823 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .38 Option II (MCI Everyday Plus) (Cont.) 
 
  .382 Access Methods and Charges (Cont.) 
 

.3824 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
  .383 Directory Assistance 

An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above. 

 
  .384 Operator Assistance: 

The charges found in Section 3.11, herein, apply to all MCI Everyday Plus customers without 
regard to the type of access. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .39 Option JJ (MCI AnyTime Plan) 1 
  Option JJ is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI AnyTime Plan includes a flat rate 

structure for Dial 1.    No term plan options will apply to the as outlined in the 
http://www.mci.com/service for Residential services. All intrastate dial one calls    will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
   
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this 
plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  .391 Monthly Account Fees 

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $10.95. 

 
  .392 Access Methods and Charges   

Dial One Access: MCI AnyTime Plan can be used for Dial One access. MCI AnyTime Plan customers will be 
charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week. 

    .3921 Interlata:     $0.15  
         .3922 Intralata:     $0.12  
 
       .393 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 

.394 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
.395 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.396 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11, herein, apply to all MCI AnyTime Plan customers without 

regard to the type of access. 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new customers of 

this service.  
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 9th Revised Page No. 233.37 
 Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 233.37 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .40 Option KK (MCI Everyday Savings   1/P 
  MCI Everyday Savings  is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI Everyday Savings includes a 

peak and off-peak rate structure.   No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms 
and conditions of Basic Calling Plan 13 as set forth in the http://www.mci.com/service for Residential services. All intrastate Dial-1 
calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
  .401 Monthly Account Fees 

Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total Option HH usage charges are less than $5.00 per account per month. The 
$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly 
recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only 
will be charged a monthly recurring charge of  $2.95. 
 

  .402 Dial -1 Access 
Dial -1 Access: MCI Everyday Savings can be used for Dial -1 access. MCI Everyday Savings customers will be 
charged the following for intrastate (interLATA) calls: 

   Peak $0.25 per minute (7am-6:59pm, Monday-Friday) 
   Off-Peak $0.12 per minute (7pm-6:59am, Monday-Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday) 
   MCI Everyday Savings customers will be charged the following for intraLATA calls: 
   Peak  $0.15 
   Off-Peak  $0.10  
  .403 [Reserved For Future Use.]  
 

 

 

 

  .404 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  .405 Directory Assistance 

An undiscountable charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions of Section B-6.04 above.    

  .406 Operator Assistance 
Operator Services is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Section C-3.12. 

____________________ 

1/ Effective November 18, 2000, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
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 13thP Revised Page 233.38 
 Cancels 12th Revised Page 233.38 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .41 Option LL (Basic Calling Plan XX) 2 

Basic Calling Plan XX is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan XX includes a 
flat rate structure for Dial 1.  No term plan options will apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial 1 calls    will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent.  
.411 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 

http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will not be charged a monthly 
recurring charge. 

  .412 Minimum Usage Charge: A $5.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan XX  usage charges are less than $5.00 per 
account per month. The charge is applied against the month's usage charges.  

  .413 Access Methods and Charges:    
       .4131 Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan XX can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan XX customers 

will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 
and 7 days a week. 

       InterLATA     $0.14  
    IntraLATA     $0.14  

.4132 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
  
 .4133 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  .414 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call of $1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.415 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan XX customers without 

regard to the type of access. 
  .416 Basic Calling Plan XX Savings Plan I   1/ 
   Basic Calling Plan XX Savings Plan I: A variation of Option LL (Basic Calling Plan XX), Basic Calling Plan XX Savings 

Plan I offers reduced in-state dial-1 rates for an additional monthly recurring charge. Customers enrolled in this plan 
may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at a rate of $0.07per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at a rate of $0.09 per minute.  

 
Customer enrolled in this plan will be charged a $4.00 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be in addition to the 
monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan XX. 

____________________ 
1/ Effective May 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
2 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new customers of 

this service. 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

T
T
T
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D) 



 

 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 12th Revised Page 233.39 
 Cancels 11th Revised Page 233.39 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)    
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      

42. Option MM (Basic Calling Plan YY)   1/ 
Basic Calling Plan YY is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan YY includes a flat 
rate structure for Dial 1.  No term plan options will apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial 1 calls     will have 
60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent.  

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this 
plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  .421 Monthly Account Fees:  

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed 
to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of 
$4.95. 

 
  .422 Access Methods and Charges: 

.4221 Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan YY can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan YY customers 
will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 
and 7 days a week. 

 
    InterLATA  $0.10 
    IntraLATA  $0.10 
 

.4222 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 

 
.4223 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

.423 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call of $1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject 
to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

.424 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan YY customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

.425 Basic Calling Plan YY Savings Plan I1  
Basic Calling Plan YY Savings Plan I: A variation of Option MM (Basic Calling Plan YY), Basic Calling Plan YY Savings 
Plan I offers reduced in-state dial-1 rates for an additional monthly recurring charge. Customers enrolled in this plan may 
place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at a rate of $0.07 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at a rate of $0.07 per minute.  

Customer enrolled in this plan will be charged a $4.00 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be in addition to the monthly recurring charge 
for Basic Calling Plan YY. 

1/ Effective May 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 12th Revised Page 233.40 
 Cancels 11th Revised Page 233.40 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      

.43 Option NN (Basic Calling Plan ZZ)   1/  
Basic Calling Plan ZZ is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan ZZ includes a flat 
rate structure for Dial 1.  No term plan options will apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial 1 calls    will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent.  
  
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this 
plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
.431 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 

http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed 
to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of 
$3.95. 

  .432 Access Methods and Charges: 
.4321 Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan ZZ can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan ZZ customers 

will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 
and 7 days a week. 

    InterLATA  $0.10 
    IntraLATA  $0.10 
 

.4322 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 

 
.4323 [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

.433 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call of $1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

.434 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan ZZ customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

  .435 Basic Calling Plan ZZ Savings Plan I   2/ 
Basic Calling Plan ZZ Savings Plan I: A variation of Option NN (Basic Calling Plan ZZ), Basic Calling Plan ZZ Savings 
Plan I offers reduced in-state dial-1 rates for an additional monthly recurring charge. Customers enrolled in this plan 
may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at a rate of $0.07 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at a rate of $0.07 per 
minute.  
Customer enrolled in this plan will be charged a $4.00 monthly recurring charge. This charge will be in addition to the 
monthly recurring charge for Basic Calling Plan ZZ. 

 
________________________ 
1/ Effective March 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
2/ Effective May 1, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005

(D) 
| 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D) 



 

 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 6th Revised Page 233.41 
  Cancels 5th Revised Page 233.41 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
.44 Option OO   (321 Direct Plan)   1/P  

Customers of Metered Use Service Option OO (321 Direct Plan) who have made a minimum of 1 call under the 
1010321 service offered by Teleconnect /T*USA  during the period beginning March 1, 1999, and ending August 15, 
2000, will be eligible to enroll in this plan. 

             
Monthly Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total Option OO usage charges are less than $5.00 per account per 
month. The charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 
 
Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a rate of $0.10 per minute for all interLATA Dial-1 calls and 
$0.10 per minute for all intraLATA Dial-1 calls, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject 
to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 apply to all 321 Direct Plan customers without regard to the 
type of access."       
 

 

 

 

_________________ 

1/ Effective February 14, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.   

 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 7th Revised Page 233.42 
 Cancels 6thP

 
P Revised Page 233.42 

 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .45 Option PP (220 Direct Plan)   1/ 

Customers of Metered Use Service Option PP (220 Direct Plan) who have made a minimum of 1 call under the 
1010220 service offered by Teleconnect/T*USA during the period beginning April 1, 1999, and ending August 15, 
2000, will be eligible to enroll in this plan. 

 
Monthly Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total Option PP usage charges are less than $5.00 per account per 
month. The charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

 
Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a per minute rate of $0.07 for the first minute or a portion 
thereof, $0.99 per call for calls exceeding 1 minute up to twenty minutes, and a per minute rate of $0.07 for each 
minute of usage after twenty minutes. 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 apply to all 220 Direct Plan customers without regard to the 
type of access. 

 
 
 
_____________________________ 

1/ Effective February 14, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.   

 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page 233.43 
  Cancels 3rd Revised Page 233.43 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
       
 .46 Option QQ (T1LD Plan)   1/ 
  T1LD Plan is available to new customers of MCI Worldcom long distance service who were existing customers of 

Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre-subscribed to any residential calling plan with the exception of First 
Touch Select service offered by Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc. as of December 15, 2000.  

 
Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates: 

 
  InterLATA: Peak $0.25 
  Off-Peak  $0.12  
 
  IntraLATA: Peak $0.15 
  Off-Peak:  $0.10  
 

Peak calls are calls that are made between 7am - 6:59pm Monday through Friday. Off-Peak calls are calls that are 
made between 7pm - 6:59am Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and Sunday. 

 
 

 
  Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An un-discounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call subject to 
the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11apply to all T1LD Plan customers without regard to the type 
of access. 
 

_________________________ 

1/ Effective August 20, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services  Utah Price List No. 2 
 2nd Revised Page 233.44 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 233.44 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
       
 .47 Option RR (T1LD 7c Plan)   1/ 

T1LD 7c is available to new customers of MCI Worldcom long distance service who were existing residential 
customers of Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc., and were pre subscribed to First Touch Select service offered by 
Touch-1 Long Distance, Inc as of December 15, 2000."  

 
Dial-1: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers 
may place these calls 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 

           
  InterLATA: $0.10 
  
  IntraLATA: $0.10 
 

 
  

 
Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge of $3.95 will apply. 

 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An un-discounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call 
subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11apply to all T1LD 7c Plan customers without regard 
to the type of access. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 

1/ Effective August 20, 2001, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
 
 

 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Utah Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.45 
  Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.45 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .48 Option SS (MCI Simple International Plan) 1/          
 

MCI Simple International Plan is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. MCI Simple 
International Plan includes a flat rate structure for Dial -1.   No term plan options will apply to this service. 
All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Dial-1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place intralata Dial-1 calls at the rate of $0.07 per minute, and 
interlata Dial-1 calls at the rate of $0.07 per minute. Customers will also be charged a $0.49 per call connection fee.  

 
  Monthly Recurring Charges: No monthly fee is applicable.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Directory Assistance: An un-discounted charge of $1.99  per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. Customers will also be charged the $0.49 per call connection 
fee.  

 
Operator Assistance: These charges apply to all MCI Simple International Plan customers without regard to the type 
of access. Operator Services is provided according to the provisions and rates described in Section 3.11. Customers 
will not be charged the $0.49 per-call connection fee for this service.  

________________________ 
1/ Beginning June 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.        
   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Utah Price List No. 2 
 6th Revised Page 233.46 
 Cancels 5th Revised Page 233.46 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
.49 Option TT (Basic Calling Plan A)   1/ 
 Basic Calling Plan A is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan A 

includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.   No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are 
subject to the terms and conditions of Basic Calling Plan Option 22 as set forth in  http://www.mci.com/service for 
Residential services. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees:  Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $4.95. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 

 
a) Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan A can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan A customers will be 
charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week. 

 
     InterLATA   $0.10 
  IntraLATA $0.10 
 
       b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 

1/ Effective November 6, 2001, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
 
   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 9th Revised Page No. 233.46.1 
 Cancels 8th Revised Page No. 233.46.1 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
          
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
    
 .49 Option TT (Basic Calling Plan A)(Cont.) 

c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
  
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to 

the rates and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 

Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan A customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 10th Revised Page No. 233.47 
 Cancels 9th Revised Page No. 233.47 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 

50  .Option UU (Basic Calling Plan B)   1/ 
  Basic Calling Plan B is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan B 

includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.   No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are 
subject to the terms and conditions of companion services as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service for Residential 
services. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  

 
.501 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 

specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only 
will be charged a monthly recurring charge. No monthly recurring charge will apply. 

   
  .502 Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, 

as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only 
will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

   
  .503 Access Methods and Charges: 

a)   Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan B can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan B 
customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these 
calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

       InterLATA & IntraLATA per minute charge: $0.10  
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   .504  Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call of $1.99 will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.505  Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan B 

customers without regard to the type of access. 

M* - The Material Previously Located On This Page Has Been Moved To Original Page No. 233.47.1 
1/ Effective March 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 6th Revised Page No. 233.48 
 Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 233.48 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .51 Option VV (Block of Time Plan 4)1/  

Block of Time Plan 4 is an outbound service available to new and existing residential customers. For customers who enroll in or 
disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the 
month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. The monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made 
under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply. All intrastate Dial  calls     will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent.  
.511 Access Methods and Charges: 

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, 
as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only 
will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
   a)  Dial One Access: Block of Time Plan 4 can be used for Dial One access. Customers will be charged the 

following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.  
   

Block of Time Plan 4 offers 250 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge. 
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected 
the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring 
charge of  $19.99.  Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at $0.07 per-minute.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  .512 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99  per call will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.513 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Block of Time 4 Plan 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
1/ Beginning October 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 6th Revised Page No. 233.49 
  Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 233.49 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .52 Option WW (Block of Time Plan 5)1/ 

Block of Time Plan 5 is an outbound service available to new and existing residential customers. For customers who enroll in or 
disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the 
month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. The monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made 
under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply. All intrastate Dial  calls    will have 60 
second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent.  

 
.521 Access Methods and Charges: 

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified 
in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

   a)  Dial One Access: Block of Time Plan 5 can be used for Dial One access. Customers will be charged the 
following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.  

   
Block of Time Plan 5 offers 500 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge. 
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected 
the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring 
charge of  $29.99.  Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at $0.06 per-minute.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  .522 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

.523 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Block of Time 5 Plan customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

                                1/ Beginning October 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 6th Revised Page No. 233.50 
  Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 233.50 
 
 SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .53 Option XX (Block of Time Plan 6) 1/  

Block of Time Plan 6 is an outbound service available to new and existing residential customers. For customers who enroll in or 
disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the 
month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. The monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made 
under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply. All intrastate Dial calls    will have 60 
second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent.  

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this 
plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
.531 Access Methods and Charges: 

   a)  Dial One Access: Block of Time Plan 6 can be used for Dial One access. Customers will be charged the 
following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.  

   
Block of Time Plan 6 offers 700 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge.  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 
specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a 
monthly recurring charge of $39.99.  Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at $0.06 per-minute.  

 
b) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
  .532 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.533 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Block of Time 6 Plan customers without 

regard to the type of access. 
                                1/ Beginning October 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 6th Revised Page No. 233.51 
  Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 233.51 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .54 Option YY (Block of Time Plan 7)1/ 

Block of Time Plan 7 is an outbound service available to new and existing residential customers. For customers who enroll in or 
disconnect from this plan in the middle of an invoice period, the monthly recurring charge will be pro-rated for that portion of the 
month in which customer remained subscribed to this plan. The monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made 
under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply. All intrastate Dial calls     will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent.  

 
.541 Access Methods and Charges: 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified 
in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 
 

   a) Dial One Access: Block of Time Plan 7 can be used for Dial One access. Customers will be charged the 
following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.  

   
Block of Time Plan 7 offers 1000 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge.  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp;except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a 
monthly recurring charge of $49.99.  Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at $0.05 per-minute.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  .542 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.543 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Block of Time 7 Plan customers without 

regard to the type of access. 
1/ Beginning October 01, 2005, this service is no longer available. 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.51.1 
  Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.51.1 

 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .54.1 Option YA (Block of Time Plan 8) 1/ 

Block of Time Plan 8 is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers.  Block of Time Plan 8 
offers 200 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge.  Customers subscribed to this 
plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $12.95. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction s rounded down to the nearest whole 
cent. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling 
will be priced at $0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of 
the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Block of Time Plan 8 Customers without 
regard to the type of access. 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________ 
 
1/ Beginning October 01, 2005, this service is no longer available. 
  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.52 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.52 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) . 
 
 .55 Option ZZ (NetRate Plan) 1 

NetRate Plan  is an outbound service available to new and existing residential customers. All intrastate Dial  calls  
   will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  

 
  .551  Monthly Minimum Charge: $5.00 per account if total NetRate Plan usage charges are less than $5.00 

per account per month. The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 
 

.552 Access Methods and Charges:  
 
   a)  Dial-1 Access: Customers enrolled in this plan may place intraLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of 

$0.10 per minute, and interLATA Dial-1 calls at the rate of $0.10 per minute. 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   .553 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 

 .554 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all NetRate Plan 
customers without regard to the type of access.     

 
 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 

customers of this service. 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.53 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.53 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 .56 Option AB (Basic Calling Plan C):  1/ Basic Calling Plan C is an outbound and inbound service available to 

residential customers. Basic Calling Plan C includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.   No term plan 
options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole 
cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
.561 Monthly Account Fees:  Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $3.95 monthly recurring 

charge. 
  .562 Access Methods and Charges: 

a)  Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan C can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan C 
customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place 
these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
INTERLATA:  $0.07 
INTRALATA:  $0.07 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  .563 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.564 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan C 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
1/ Effective July 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 5th Revised Page No. 233.54 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 233.54 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 .57 Option AC (Basic Calling Plan DP):  1/ Basic Calling Plan D is an outbound and inbound service available to 

residential customers. Basic Calling Plan D includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1.   No term plan 
options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole 
cent. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
.571 Monthly Account Fees:  Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 

specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only 
will not be charged a monthly recurring charge. 

  .572 Access Methods and Charges:    
   a)  Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan D can be used for Dial One access. Basic Calling Plan D 

customers will be charged the following rates for all intrastate calls. Customers may place these 
calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
 
INTERLATA: $0.07  INTRALATA: $0.07 
InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 Per-Call surcharge:  $0.35 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  .573 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.574 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan D 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
1/ Effective July 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 5th Revised Page No. 233.55 

Cancels 4th Revised  Page No. 233.55 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 

3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 .58 Option AD (Basic Calling Plan EPP):  1/  Basic Calling Plan E is an outbound and inbound service available 

to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan E includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for 
Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.    No term plan options will 
apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 
am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 
am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
 .581 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 

specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will 
be charged a monthly recurring charge of  $10.95. 

  .582 Access Methods and Charges: 
a)  Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan E can be used for Dial One access. Customers will 

receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage made during the Day 
time period. Basic Calling Plan E customers will be charged the following rates for each 
minute of usage i) over the allotment or ii) made during the Evening or Weekend time 
periods. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

    INTERLATA:   $0.07   INTRALATA:  $0.07 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  
  .583 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.584 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan E 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
 

1/ Effective July 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page 233.56 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 233.56 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
  
 .59 Option AE (Basic Calling Plan F):   1/ Basic Calling Plan F is an outbound and inbound service available to 

residential customers. Basic Calling Plan F includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls 
made outside the block-of-time allotment.    No term plan options will apply to 
this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate 
period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 
7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 
 

 .591 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only 
will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $10.95. 

  .592 Access Methods and Charges: 
   a) Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan F can be used for Dial One access. Customers will  

intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage during the Evening/Weekend time period.  
Basic Calling Plan F customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over 
the allotment or ii) made during the Day time period. Customers may place these calls 24 hours 
a day and 7 days a week. 

    INTERLATA: $0.07    INTRALATA: $0.07 
    

   

  .593 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
.594 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan F 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
1/ Effective July 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 5th Revised Page No. 233.57 

Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 233.57 
  
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 .60 Option AF (Basic Calling Plan G):  1/ Basic Calling Plan G is an outbound and inbound service available to 

residential customers who enroll in a participating affinity program. Basic Calling Plan G includes a block of time 
structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.  
    No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls  
  will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the 
fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 
6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday 
through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday to 6:59 am Monday. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 
.601 Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as 

specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll 
service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $10.95. 

 
  .602 Access Methods and Charges: 
       a) Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan G can be used for Dial One access. Customers will receive an 

allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA 
and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage made during the Day time period. Basic Calling Plan G customers will be 
charged the following rates for each minute of usage i) over the allotment or ii) made during the Evening or 
Weekend time periods. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

   INTERLATA: $0.07   INTRALATA: $0.07 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  .603 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 

Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
.604 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan G 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
1/ Effective July 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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 MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 5th Revised Page No. 233.58 
  Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 233.58 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)                        
 .61 Option AG (Basic Calling Plan HP):  1/  Basic Calling Plan H is an outbound and inbound service available to 

residential customers who enroll in a participating affinity program. Basic Calling Plan H includes a block of time 
structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.   

    No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded 
down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. For purposes of this plan, the following 
time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Friday; and 
the Evening/Weekend rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Thursdays, and 7:00 pm Friday 
to 6:59 am Monday. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
   .611 Monthly Account Fees:  

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a 
monthly recurring charge of $10.95. 

   
   .612 Access Methods and Charges: 

 a)  Dial One Access: Basic Calling Plan H can be used for Dial One access. Customers will receive 
an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) Dial-1 usage during the Evening/Weekend time period. 
Basic Calling Plan H customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over 
the allotment or ii) made during the Day time period. Customers may place these calls 24 hours 
a day and 7 days a week. 

    INTERLATA: $0.07    INTRALATA: $0.07 
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  .613 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory 
Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

.614 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan H 
customers without regard to the type of access. 

1/ Effective July 1, 2002, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.59 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.59 
 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)     
 
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)    
          

.62 Option AH (Integrated Plan RZA )1/N  
 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc., as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate 
calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, 
customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must 
subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC , Utah Price List 
NO. 1. 

 
  A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 

monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are 
not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, 
directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per 
use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 

 
  Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. 
 

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in 
http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC , Utah Price List No. 1. All 
intrastate Dial 1     calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
 
 
 

 
  The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event 

that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is 
the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide 
adequate service to the Company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

________________________ 
1/ Beginning June 04, 2005, this service is no longer available.  

 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    

3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 

.63 Option AI (Integrated Calling Plan RZA-1 Service) 
 

Integrated Calling Plan RZA-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RZA 
Service as described in this tariff who have two or more lines on their account. 

 
Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission 
Services, LLC, as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and  MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc., as both its 
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for 
intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RZA Service as described in this tariff, and 3) 
concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service 
offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in the companion local exchange service described in  
MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC , Utah Price List No. 1.  

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition 
to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion Local Service.  
The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator 
assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet usage 
charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in 
the companion local service.  

 
Customers will be charged the local exchange service rates as described in companion local exchange 
service in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC , Utah Price List No. 1. 

  
Customers of Integrated Calling Plan RZA or RZA-1. Customers will receive unlimited interstate and 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. 

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as 
outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC , Utah Price 
List NO. 1. All intrastate Dial 1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in 
the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such 
lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to 
provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
.64 Option AJ (Basic Calling Plan I)   1/  

Basic Calling Plan I is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan I includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time 
allotment.      No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 
calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a 
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: 
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $12.95. 

   
  Access Methods and Charges: 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan I can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 
minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. 
Basic Calling Plan I customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. 
Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

       Per minute charge:     
  InterLATA  $0.07   IntraLATA: $0.07 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan I customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  July 25, 2013 Effective:  August 1, 2013 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
   
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 
 .65 Option AK (Basic Calling Plan J)   1/  

Basic Calling Plan J is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan J includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for interstate Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-
time allotment, and a flat rate structure for intrastate Dial 1    service. No term plan options will 
apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees:  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $10.95. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan J can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 
minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the fo  llowing 
rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 
days a week. 

 
  Dial-1 per minute charge:   InterLATA $0.11  IntraLATA  $0.11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan J customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
.66  Option AL (Basic Calling Plan K)   1/P  
 

Basic Calling Plan K is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan K 
includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All 
intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a 
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to 
this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees:  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this 
plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $3.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan K can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate 
(interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
 
Dial-1 per minute charge:   InterLATA $0.11  IntraLATA  $0.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the 
provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan K customers without regard to 
the type of access. 

1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   

Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator  
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 
.67   Option AM (Basic Calling Plan L)   1/P  

Basic Calling Plan L is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan L includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    service. No term plan options will apply to this 
service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $5.95 monthly recurring charge. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan L can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week.  

    Dial-1 per minute charge:   InterLATA : $0.07   IntraLATA:$0.07 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan L customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
 

Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 
 .68 Option AN (Basic Calling Plan M   1/P  

Basic Calling Plan M is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan M includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    service. No term plan options will apply to this 
service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 
6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through 
Sunday. 
Minimum Usage Charge: $3.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan P usage charges are less than $3.00 per 
account per month.  The $3.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

   
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan M can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week. 

  Interstate and Intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 per-minute rates: 
     Day:         $0.25    
  Evening:    $0.10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan M customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

____________________ 
1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
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Tariff Administrator  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND  
 

.69 Option AO (Basic Calling Plan N)   1/ 
Basic Calling Plan N is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Customers 
must be enrolled in a participating affinity program to be eligible for this service. Basic Calling Plan N includes a 
block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.  

 No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded 
down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fee: 
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $12.95. 

 
  Dial-1 per minute charge:   InterLATA :  $0.07   IntraLATA:  $0.07 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan N customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

 
____________________ 
1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  
 .70 Option AP (Basic Calling Plan O)   1/  

Basic Calling Plan O is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Customers must be 
enrolled in a participating affinity program to be eligible for this service. Basic Calling Plan O includes a block of time structure 
with a flat rate structure for interstate Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for intrastate 
Dial 1   service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to 
the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees:  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribe to this 
plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $10.95. 

   
  Access Methods and Charges: 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan O can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per 
monthly period that may be used for interstate dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the following rates for intrastate 
(interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

   
  Dial-1 per minute charge:   InterLATA $0.11  IntraLATA  $0.11 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the 
provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan O customers without regard to the 
type of access. 

1/ Effective February 1, 2003, this plan will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  
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Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 
 .71 Option AQ (Basic Calling Plan P): 1 

Basic Calling Plan P is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be eligible 
for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted by a 
Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    
service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 
second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to 
the nearest whole cent.  

 
Minimum Usage Charge: $5.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan P usage charges are less than $5.00 per 
account per month.  The $5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 
 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan P can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week. 

 
  Dial-1 per minute charge:  InterLATA $0.10  IntraLATA  $0.10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan P customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 
customers of this service. 

 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D) 



 

 

 
MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.68 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.68 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)      
 .72 Option AR (Basic Calling Plan Q): 1 

Basic Calling Plan Q is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan Q includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time 
allotment.      No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 
calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a 
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this 
service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $19.95 monthly recurring charge. 

  Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1 Access:  Basic Calling Plan Q can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment 

of up to 400 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial-1 usage. All domestic calls, interstate and instate, beyond 400 minutes will be $0.07 per 
minute. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan Q 
customers without regard to the type of access.  

2 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 
customers of this service.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)  

.73 Option AS   - (Basic Calling Plan R) 1,2 
Basic Calling Plan R is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan R includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    service. No term plan options will 
apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If 
the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A 
monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $2.95 monthly recurring charge. 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan R can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following 
rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a 
day and 7 days a week. 
InterLATA & IntraLATA Dial-1 per minute charge:  $0.11  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan R 
customers without regard to the type of access.  

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.  

2 Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this tariff, 
former customers of Telecom*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom*USA to this 
service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their Telecom*USA 
service, and ii) have used their Telecom*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to continue using their 
calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to this service.  The rates 
and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business 
Services Price List. No. 2– Basic Calling Plan R will apply.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .74 Option AT - (Basic Calling Plan S) 1 

Basic Calling Plan S is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling 
Plan S includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    service. No term plan options will 
apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.  
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, 
as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only 
will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $5.95 monthly recurring charge. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan S can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following 
rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a 
day and 7 days a week. 
 Intrastate (InterLATA & IntraLATA) 
  Dial-1 per minute charge:      $0.06  

 
  b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 

 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan S 
customers without regard to the type of access. 

 2 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(D) 



 

 

 
 
MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 4th Revised Page No. 233.71 

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.71 
 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .75 Option AU - (Basic Calling Plan T) 1/ 

Basic Calling Plan T is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan T 
includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.  
      No term plan options will apply to this service. All 
intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will 
apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees:  Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only 
will be charged a monthly recurring charge of  $12.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan T can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 
200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 
usage. Basic Calling Plan T customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the 
allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
 
   Intrastate (InterLATA & IntraLATA) 
     Dial-1 per minute charge:        $0.05 
 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan T Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 
_________________________ 
1/ Beginning May 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .76 Option AV (Basic Calling Plan U) 1/ 
 

Basic Calling Plan U is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan U 
includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for interstate Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time 
allotment, and a flat rate structure for intrastate Dial 1    service. No term plan options will 
apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. 
If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A 
monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected 
the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring 
charge of $9.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan U can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 
200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the 
following rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a 
day and 7 days a week.  

  Per Minute Usage Charge 
   Interlata     $0.11 

 Intralata     $0.11 
 

b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan U Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

1/ Beginning May 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .77 Option AW (Basic Calling Plan V) 1  

Basic Calling Plan V is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling 
Plan V includes a rate structure for Dial 1    service. No term plan options will 
apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent. 
 
For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Weekday rate period applies from 
12:00 am Monday through 11:59 pm Friday; and the Weekend rate period applies from 12:00 am Saturday 
through 11:59 pm Sunday. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan V can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following 
rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a 
day and 7 days a week. 
 
Intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 per-minute rates: 

    Weekday:    $0.17 
    Weekend:    $0.06 
 

b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan W 
Customers without regard to the type of access. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 78. Option AX (Basic Calling Plan W)1/  

Basic Calling Plan W is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Customers must be 
enrolled in a participating affinity program to be eligible for this service. Basic Calling Plan W includes a block of 
time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.  
      No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 
calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a 
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service 
only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $12.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan W can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 
300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 
usage. Basic Calling Plan W customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the 
allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 
   Itrastate (InterLATA & IntraLATA) 
     Dial-1 per minute charge:       $0.05 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan X Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

  ________________________________________ 
 1/ Beginning February 01, 2004, this services will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
   
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .79 Option AY (Basic Calling Plan X) 1/  

Basic Calling Plan X is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Customers must be 
enrolled in a participating affinity program to be eligible for this service. Basic Calling Plan X includes a block of time 
structure with a flat rate structure for interstate Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate 
structure for intrastate Dial 1    service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All 
intrastate Dial-1 calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to 
this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service 
only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $9.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan X can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 
300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate dial-1 usage. Basic Calling  Plan X customers will 
be charged the following rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these 
calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

  Per Minute Usage Charge 
   Interlata     $0.11 

 Intralata     $0.11 
 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 

 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan Y Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 
 
  _________________________ 

  1/ Beginning February 01, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
.80 Option AZ (Basic Calling Plan Y) 1/ 

Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Y 
includes a rate structure for Dial 1   service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All 
intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. "By subscribing to this 
service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner:  Customers may be 
assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected if it is determined that usage is not consistent 
with residential voice applications.  Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account." 
For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 
6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through 
Sunday. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees:  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $19.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive the following rates for 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a 
week. 
 
Intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 per-minute rates: 

    Day:        $0.05 
    Evening:    $0.00 

 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan Z Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 
_________________________ 
1/ Beginning May 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .80.1 Option AZA (Basic Calling Plan Z) 1  

Basic Calling Plan Z is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Z 
offers 300 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of $10.00. All intrastate Dial-1 
calls    will have 60 second or one minute rounding.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, 
seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at $0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses 
this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. 
No other monthly fees will apply. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $10 monthly recurring charge. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 

 
a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Z can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 
300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 
usage. Basic Calling Plan Z customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the 
allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
  Interstate & intrastate (InterLATA & IntraLATA) Dial-1 per minute charge: $0.05 

 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 

 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan Z Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

  
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 

customers of this service.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .80.2 Option AZB (Basic Calling Plan AAA) 1/     

Basic Calling Plan AAA provides outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of Company 
service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but 
who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their 
previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have 
not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and 
the time of enrollment in this service. "By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service 
is restricted in the following manner:  Customers may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or 
disconnected if it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications.  Additionally, 
customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account." 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who 
are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this service will be charged a $27.95 monthly recurring charge. 

 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a) Dial-1: Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited Dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) access. 

 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 

 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan T Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

  
1/New customers subscribing to Basic Calling Plan AAA will receive a $8 credit off the Basic Calling Plan AAA 
monthly recurring charge; this credit will be applied against customer's first six full invoices after enrollment in this 
service. 

1/ Beginning March 01, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new service.         
 Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or 

partial month of service.  For customers eligible for the credit described in the preceding paragraph, the credit will apply against the 
monthly recurring charge for the final month provided the customer disconnects within six months of enrollment.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .80.3 Basic Calling Plan AA 1 

 Basic Calling Plan AA is an outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of 
Company service.  A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $24.99 monthly recurring charge. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
Dial-1:  Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA 
and intraLATA) access. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan T Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

  
Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge 
for their final full or partial month of service.   
 
By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following 
manner Customers may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected if it is 
determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications.  Additionally, customers may have 
no more than three (3) lines per account.] 

 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service.   
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Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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3rd Revised Page No. 233.76.2.2 

Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 233.76.2.2 
 
 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .80.4 Basic Calling Plan BB 1 

Basic Calling Plan BB is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling  
Plan BB includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-
time allotment.         No term plan options will 
apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent.  A monthly charge will apply to this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Charge:  Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $9.99 monthly recurring charge. 

 
Access Methods and Charges: 

 
Dial-1 Access:  Basic Calling Plan BB can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive an allotment of 
up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial-1 usage.  Basic Calling Plan BB customers will be charged the following rates for each 
minute of usage over the allotment.  Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
Interstate & Intrastate (InterLATA and IntraLATA) dial-1 per minute charge:  $0.05 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance:  The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan T Customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

  
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
 5th Revised Page No. 233.76.2.3 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 233.76.2.3 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .80.5 Basic Calling Plan CC 1  

Basic Calling Plan CC is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling 
Plan CC includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1     service.  No term plan 
options will apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one 
minute rounding.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent.   Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to 
receive this service. Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below.  A 
monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.  
 
Offerings: Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum 
usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Offering A:  Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Select as described on 
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.  A 
monthly recurring charge of $4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: 
Intrastate Dial-1 rates: 
InterLATA:  $0.11 
IntraLATA:  $0.11 
 
Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Plus as described on 
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.  A 
monthly recurring charge of $5.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: 
Intrastate Dial-1 rates: 
InterLATA:  $0.11 
IntraLATA:  $0.11 
 
Offering C: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Premium as described on 
http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.  A 
monthly recurring charge of $7.95 will apply to this Offering. 
The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: 
Intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA):  $0.06 per minute   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan CC customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.   

Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator  
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services UT Price List No. 2 
      4th Revised Page No. 233.76.2.4   

Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 233.76.2.4 
SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .80.6 Basic Calling Plan DD 1 

Basic Calling Plan DD is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling 
Plan DD includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1. 

 No term plan options will apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 
60 second or one minute rounding.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is 
rounded down to the nearest whole cent.   Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as 
shown below in order to receive this service. 

 
Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below.  A monthly recurring charge 
will apply to each Offering.  
 
Offerings: Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum 
usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Offering A 2:  Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 Plus as described on 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.  
A monthly recurring charge of $13.95 will apply to this Offering.  
 
Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate 
and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.10 
for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     

 
Offering B 2: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 as described on 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.  
A monthly recurring charge of $19.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: 
 
Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate 
and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.10 
for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance:  The charges found in Section 3.11 apply to all Basic Calling Plan DD customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.   

2 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 233.76.2.5 
 

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .80.7 Basic Calling Plan EE 1 

Basic Calling Plan EE is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling 
Plan EE includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1    service.  No term plan options will 
apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute 
rounding.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest 
whole cent.   Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive 
this service. 
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
Customers enrolling in this service and in MCI Worldwide Premier as described on 
Thttp://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service.  A 
monthly recurring charge of $5.95 will apply to this Offering.  
 
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA 
and intraLATA) dial”1” usage.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
Operator Assistance:  The charges found in Section 3.11 apply to all Basic Calling Plan EE customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.   

Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator  
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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   Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 233.76.2.6 
  

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .80.8 Basic Calling Plan FF 1/ N 

Basic Calling Plan FF is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  No term plan 
options will apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one 
minute rounding.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the 
nearest whole cent.   Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to 
receive this service. 

 
Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below.  A monthly recurring charge 
will apply to each Offering.  
 
Offerings: Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum 
usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for intralata 
service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Offering A:  Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International 200 as described on 
Thttp://global.mci.com/publications/T will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  A monthly recurring charge of $13.99 will apply to this Offering.  
 
Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate 
and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.05 
for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     

 
Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International Plus as described on 
Thttp://global.mci.com/publications/T will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  A monthly recurring charge of $9.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: 
 
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.06 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA 
and intraLATA) dial “1” usage.     
 
Offering C: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Select International as described on 
Thttp://global.mci.com/publications/T will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that 
service.  A monthly recurring charge of $4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: 

 
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.17 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA 
and intraLATA) dial “1” usage Monday through Friday, and a per-minute rate of  $0.06 for each minute of 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial “1” usage Saturday and Sunday.     
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted $1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the 
provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
Operator Assistance:  The charges found in Section 3.11 apply to all Basic Calling Plan FF customers without 
regard to the type of access. 

1/ Beginning June 01, 2005, this service is no longer available.   
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .80.9 Basic Calling Plan GG 1 

Basic Calling Plan GG is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling 
Plan GG offers a “Dial-1” Interstate, Intrastate and Local toll per-minute rate for a monthly recurring charge.  
Customers subscribing to this plan must enroll online using the website Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT  in order 
to receive this service.  
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that 
customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will 
be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge:  A monthly recurring charge of $6.99 will apply to this service, except that 
customers who elect to be billed using a valid credit card number (issued by a credit-card-issuing entity 
through which the Company accepts payment of charges for this service) will be charged a monthly recurring 
charge of $5.99. 

 
Access Methods and Charges:    
 a) Dial-1 Access:  Basic Calling Plan GG can be used for Dial-1 access.  Basic Calling plan GG customers 
will be charged the following rates per minute.  Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 7 days a 
week. 
  Intrastate Per-minute rate: $0.11 
  IntraLATA Per minute rate: $0.11 

 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
  
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
d) Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan T 
Customers without regard to the type of access. 
  
Termination charge :  A termination charge of $24.99 will apply if customer cancels service within twelve (12) 
months of enrollment in this service.  The (12) month period begins upon activation of service by Company 
after customer enrolls in this plan.  Customers who terminate their Basic Calling Plan GG service and 
subscribe to another company service will not be billed the termination charge of $24.99.  After expiration of 
the (12) month term period the termination charge will not apply. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.   

Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator  
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 .80.10 Basic Calling Plan HH 1 

Basic Calling Plan HH is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers.  Basic Calling 
Plan HH includes Dial 1    service.  No term plan options will apply to this service.  All 
intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.    
 
Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below.  A monthly recurring charge 
will apply to each Offering.  
 
Offerings: Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to these offerings must pay a monthly minimum 
usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; 
except that customers who are subscribed to these offerings and who have selected the Company for 
intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Offering A 2:   
A monthly recurring charge of $15.99 will apply to this Offering.  
 
Customers will receive unlimited interstate usage as described at 
Thttp://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_index.jspT.  Customers will also receive an allotment 
of 60 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage.  
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.10 for each minute of intrastate (interLata and intraLata) 
dial-1 usage over the allotment. 
 
Offering B:  
Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp, except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a 
monthly recurring charge of $25.99. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted $1.99 charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan HH 
Customers without regard to the type of access. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service.  

2 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.  
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.) 
 
 .80.11 Basic Calling Plan II 1  

Basic Calling Plan II is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be 
eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted 
by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1 
  service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls    will 
have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is 
rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  
 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as 
specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers 
who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a 
monthly minimum charge of $5.00. 

 
  Access Methods and Charges: 

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan II can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for 
all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 
days a week. 

 
  Dial-1 per minute charge:    InterLATA $0.07  IntraLATA  $0.07 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of $1.99 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, 
subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3.11 herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan II customers 
without regard to the type of access. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 
customers of this service.   

Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 
Edwin Reese 

Tariff Administrator  
1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 

Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .81 Option BA (Integrated RLC Service) 1  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate 
and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service’s LLC , Utah Price List No. 1. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  The 
following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data/internet surcharge, blocking options, 
taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time 
of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under this Price List and MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers 
are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under this Price List and 
MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service. 
 
New customers of Company service enrolling in this plan may elect to subscribe to any existing residential 
long distance plan available to new customers as described in this tariff for which they are otherwise eligible. 
Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the 
above where applicable.  All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, 
including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLC Service as 
described herein.  Existing customers may continue to receive the intrastate long distance service as 
described in this tariff upon being contacted by a Company representative: Block of Time Plan 4, Block of 
Time Plan 5, Block of Time Plan 6, Block of Time Plan 7 and Block of Time Plan 8. Qualified customers who 
are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of $0.05 
for intraLATA dial “1” calls only. 
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1.  
All intrastate Dial 1     calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 
new customers of this service. 

 
Issued:  January 15, 2016 Effective:  January 23, 2016 

Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator  

1300 I Street NW., Suite 400w 
Washington, DC 20005 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .82 Option BC (Integrated RLC-1 Service)  1/  
 

Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RZA 
Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE or Integrated Calling Plan RLG. 
Service as described in this Price List who have two or more lines on their account. 
 
Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission 
Services, Inc., as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., as both its 
Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for 
intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RZA Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLC 
Service,  Integrated Calling Plan RLG or  Integrated Calling Plan RLE Service as described in this Price List, 
and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential 
service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in the companion local exchange service described in  
MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service.  The 
following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data surcharge, blocking options, taxes, 
surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:  new customers are customers, who, at the time 
of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under this Price List and  MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers 
are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under this Price List and  
MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service. 
 
New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this Price List.  Customer will also 
receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above where 
applicable.  All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable 
monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLC-1 Service as described herein.  
Existing customers will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the 
time of subscription to this plan.  Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because 
of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of $0.05 for intraLATA dial"1" calls only. 
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1.  
All intrastate Dial 1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 

 
 
 
 
1/ Beginning April 01, 2006, this service is no longer available to new subscribers.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .82 Option BC (Integrated RLC-1 Service) (Cont.) 1/N 

 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call. 

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to 
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will 
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for 
completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the 
event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of 
facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the 
service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s 
service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications 
(including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the 
Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer’s residential service upon appropriate 
customer notification or to charge a $50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all 
charges set forth in customer’s residential service. 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge  
Zone 1 $30.99   
Zone 3  $30.99 1/  
 
Termination:  The termination provisions in Section B-5.03.4 herein will apply to customers who continue to 
maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this Price 
List: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1/ Beginning April 01, 2006, this service is no longer available to new subscribers.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .83 Option BD (Integrated Plan RLE) 1 
 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc., as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate 
and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  
The following are not included in the  onthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, 
taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of $0.07 for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) 
dial”1” usage.  Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical 
disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of $0.05 for intraLATA dial”1” calls only. 
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1.  
All intrastate Dial 1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call.   

 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to 
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will 
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for 
completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .84 Option BE (Integrated Plan RLG) 1/N 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.,as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate 
and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with 
enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  
The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, 
taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
New customers of Company service enrolling in this plan may elect to subscribe to any existing residential 
long distance plan available to new customers as described in this tariff for which they are otherwise eligible.  
Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the 
above where applicable.  All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, 
including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLG Service as 
described herein.  Existing customers will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were 
subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.  Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone 
directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of $0.05 for intraLATA dial"1" calls 
only. 
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service’s LLC, Utah Price List No. 1.  
All intrastate Dial 1     calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call. 
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to 
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will 
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for 
completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
 

________________________ 
1/ Beginning June 04, 2005, this service is no longer available.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .85 Option BF (Integrated Plan RLH)1/ 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment 
in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services LLC, Utah Price List No. 1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may only 
subscribe to Integrated Plan RLC-1 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  
The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, 
taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive an allotment of up 
to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) 
dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage 
over the allotment.   Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.05 for each minute of interstate and 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Utah Price List No. 1.  
All intrastate Dial 1     calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed 
charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  $1.99 
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:$0.35 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

________________________ 
1/ Beginning June 04, 2005, this service is no longer available.  
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .86. Intergrated RLI Plan 1,2 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange 
Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent 
with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in 
http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  Customers who subscribe to this service may not 
subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on 
their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  
The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, 
directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, 
taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLI can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive an allotment of up 
to 500 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) 
dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLI customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over 
the allotment.   Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.05 for each minute of interstate and 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined 
in Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  
All intrastate Dial 1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge 
includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance 
call.   
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to 
complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will 
be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for 
completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of $0.00 will apply. 

 
 
 
 
 
1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to 

new customers of this service. 
2 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .87. Integrated RLJ Plan 1  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate 
calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers 
must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to 
companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  Customers 
who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1,  RLG, or RLH service as described in 
this tariff on another line on their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  The following 
are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, 
directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges 
and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLJ can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive unlimited interstate and 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage.     
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  All intrastate 
Dial 1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.  
Customers will also receive an allotment of T(3)T Directory Assistance calls at no additional charge per monthly period 
(this allotment is identical to and shall not be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable to companion 
interstate or local exchange service; customers may not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from one 
monthly period to the next). 
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to 
the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged a usage rate in 
accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of 
$0.00 will apply. 

 

 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, 
customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 
customers of this service. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.) 
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .87. Integrated RLK Plan  1 

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate 
calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers 
must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to 
companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  Customers 
who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in 
this tariff on another line on their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  The following 
are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, 
directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges 
and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
Dial-1 Access: Integrated Plan RLK can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 
minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. 
Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 
intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.     

 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in 
http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  All intrastate Dial 
1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.   
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to 
the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged a usage rate in 
accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of 
$0.00 will apply. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Effective March 1, 2015, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .88. Integrated RLL Plan 1  

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier 
(LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and 
intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, 
customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must 
subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1.  
Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1,  RLG, RLH, RLI, RLJ, or 
RLK service as described in this tariff on another line on their account. 
 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any 
monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service.  The following 
are not included in the monthly recurring charge:  non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, 
directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges 
and custom calling features not included in the companion local service. 
 
Dial-1 Access: New customers of Company service will receive Basic Calling Plan II  service as described in this tariff. 
Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above 
where applicable. All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable 
monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLL Service as described herein. Existing 
customers of Company service will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the 
time of subscription to this plan. 
 
No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, PSC Price List No. 1 .  All intrastate 
Dial 1    calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a 
cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. 
 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge of $0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.   
 
Directory Assistance Call Completion:  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to 
the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charged a usage rate in 
accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls.  An undiscounted charge of 
$0.00 will apply. 

 

 

 
The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day’s 
notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the 
service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing 
facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. 
 
This service is for use by residential customers.  The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer’s service upon 
appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, 
customers service may be assessed a $50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected. 

1 Effective August 21, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 services will no longer be available to new 
customers of this service. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .86 Option BG (Business B2 Integrated Service) 

Business B2 Integrated Service is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers.  
Customers may access the MCI network using Dial “1”    origination.  No term plan options will 
apply to this service.  Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its 
Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI Telecommunications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for 
interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent 
with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion local exchange service offered in 
MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Utah Price List No. 1 and the companion service offered in 
Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT.  Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to 
the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second 
minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments.  If the computed charge includes a fraction of 
a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. 

 
A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service.  This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to 
any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion Local Service.  
Customers may select one offering as described below.  Additionally, customers will be charged the long 
distance rates as specified in the companion long distance service as set forth in Thttp://www.mci.com/serviceT 
and local exchange rates as described in in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Utah Price List 
No. 1. 

 
  Customers may elect one of the Offerings available under this service: 
 

Offering A For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited 
interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local 
exchange service  as described in Offering A of Business B2 Service as described in in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services, LLC Utah Price List No. 1 and interstate service as described in 
http://www.mci.com/service/. 
 
Offering B For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will be charged $0.06 per 
minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive 
local exchange service as described in Offering B of Business B2 Service as described in in MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services, LLC Utah Price List No. 1 and interstate service as described in 
Thttp://www.mci.com/service/T. 
 
Block-of-Time Offering 1 
For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 
minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 
usage.  Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of  $0.04 for each minute of interstate and intrastate 
(interLATA and intraLATA) dial”1” usage over the allotment.    Customers will also receive local exchange 
service  as described in Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services LLC, UT Price List No. 1 and interstate service as described in 
Thttp://www.mci.com/service/T. 

 
 
 
Directory Assistance:  An undiscountable per-call charge as described in Section B-6.04 will apply to all 
Business B2 Integrated Service interstate and intrastate directory assistance calls. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .86 Option BG (Business B2 Integrated Service) cont’d 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Operator Assistance: These charges apply to all Advanced Option II for Small Business customers without 
regard to the type of access.  Operator Services is provided according to the provisions and rates described 
in Section C-3.12. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)  
    
3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)   
         
 .86 Option BG (Business B2 Integrated Service) cont’d 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (CONT.) 
              
 
 .94 Option BL (Basic Calling Plan BBB)  

 
Basic Calling Plan BBB is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. No term plan options 
will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls     will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified 
in http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly 
minimum charge of $5.00. 
 
Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_domestic_services.jsp; except that customers who are 
subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intraLATA service only will be charged a monthly 
recurring charge of $27.95. 
 
Access Methods and Charges: 
 
a)  Dial-1Access:  
  Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited Dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA and 

intraLATA) access. 
 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge 

for their final full or partial month of service. 
 
d) Directory Assistance:  An undiscounted charge per call will e applied to each Directory Assistance call, 

subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04. 
 
e) Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section 3-11, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan BBB 

customers without regard to the type of access. 
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (CONT.) 
              
 
.95 Option BM (TUSA TalkSmarter USA): 
 

Effective June 1, 2008, this service offering will no longer be available to new customers and existing customers of this 
service will no longer be able to move, add to, or make changes to their service. 
 
TUSA TalkSmarter USA is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers.  TUSA 
TalkSmarter USA includes a flat rate structure for Dial-1   service.  No term plan options will apply to this 
service.  All intrastate Dial-1 calls will have 60 second rounding for the first minute and 6 second for each additional 
minute.        If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded 
down to the nearest whole cent.  A monthly charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Account Fees:  Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a $4.95 monthly recurring charge. 

 
Access Method and Charges: 

 
a) Dial-1 Access:  TUSA TalkSmarter USA can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will be charged the 

following rates for intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage.  Customers may place these calls 24 
hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
Interstate & Intrastate (interLATA & intraLATA) per minute charge:  $0.05 

 
b) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 

 
c) [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 

 
d) A customer may obtain Directory Assistance in determining telephone numbers by calling the Directory 

Assistance operator.  One request may be made on each directory assistance call.  The Directory Assistance 
charge applies to each call regardless of whether or not the Directory Assistance operator is able to furnish 
the requested telephone number.  Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a 
call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charge a 
usage rate in accordance with the Company local Exchange Service to which the customer is pre-subscribed 
for completed calls. 

 
Directory Assistance:  $1.99 
Directory Assistance Call Completion Per Call Charge:  $0.35 

 
e. Operator Assistance:  Operator Services are outbound services allowing the customer to originate calls via 

local exchange carrier facilities, or by using a Company or Local Exchange Carrier calling card.  All Operator 
Services calls are subject to one minute initial increment with additional one minute increments.  When a call 
is subject to more than one service charge, only the highest service charge applies. 

 
Rates and surcharges are the same as those described in Section C-3.11 above.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES  (CONT.) 
              
.96 Option BN (TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500): Effective June 1, 2008, this service offering is no longer  available 

to new customers and existing customers of this service are no longer able to move, add to, or make changes to their 
service. 
 
TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential 
customers.  TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 
calls made outside the block-of-time allotment.       No term plan options will 
apply to this service.  All intrastate Dial 1 calls     will have a 60 second rounding.  If the 
computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.  A monthly 
charge will apply to this service. 

 
Monthly Account Fees:   Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in 
http://www.talksmarterusa.com/plan_details.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have 
selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of $15.00.  

 
Access Methods and Charges: 
a. Dial-1 Access:  TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 can be used for Dial-1 access.  Customers will 

receive an allotment of up to 500 minutes per monthly billing period that may be used for interstate and 
intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage.  TUSA TalkSmarter Block-of-Time 500 customers will be 
charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment.  Customers may place these calls 
24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 

 
Interstate & intrastate (interLATA & IntraLATA) per minute charge:  $0.03 

 
b. [Reserved For Future Use.] 
 
 
 
 

 
c. [Reserved For Future Use.] 

 
d. Directory Assistance/Directory Assistance Call Completion: A customer may obtain Directory Assistance in 

determining telephone numbers by calling the Directory Assistance operator.  One request may be made on 
each directory assistance call. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether or 
not the Directory Assistance operator is able to furnish the requested telephone number.  Customers may 
request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular 
Directory Assistance call.  The customer will be charge a usage rate in accordance with the Company local 
Exchange Service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. 
Directory Assistance:      $1.99 
Directory Assistance Call Completion Per Call Charge:   $0.35 

 
e. Operator Assistance:  Operator Services are outbound services allowing the customer to originate calls via 

local exchange carrier facilities, or by using a Company or Local Exchange Carrier calling card.  All Operator 
Services calls are subject to one minute initial increment with additional one minute increments.  When a call 
is subject to more than one service charge, only the highest service charge applies. 

 
Rates and surcharges are the same as those described in Section C-3.11 above.   
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SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)  
  
6.  SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES (Cont.)  
  
 TABLE III 
  
 OPTION B (CREDIT CARD) AND OPTION H (PRISM PLUS) 
 AVAILABILITY 
  
     
          If a call originates in a location other 

than those listed below, the customer must access MCI via a toll free 800 number.  Such 800 calls are priced at rates 
listed in MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1.  Terminating  service is available to all cities within the state of Utah.  

 
                        Salt Lake City           
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